
Progress Report II Turner & Townsend 

Appendix 3 - Cost Report 

CEC02017359_0065 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
en 
en 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 

Budget Information 

. • C=A•I 

Bu~-O(c.glnaJ &dget Cunenl &-dge1 
Va™tlon 

I Edinburgh Tram Pro~ramme I 500,1541 ol 500,1541 1 

1 I nfraco - orr Street 360,0601 2,652 362,712 

2 l1nfraco - On Street .I. 38,817 2,094 40,911 

3 I nfraco - Other 3,218 0 3,218 

2.1 York Place Direct Works I J o.._ 0 

4.1 l Utilities (Post-Mediati~n) 1,8121 9,485 11,297 

4.2 Lt ga9'!tilities (Revised Tram Ro:*) 14 __ 9_65! 965 

r -
4.3 Legac~ Utilities (Leith Walk) 1,1001 -1,100 0 

5 !Tram vehicles 62,400 5 62,405 

6 I Project Manageme~.terer to CEC Report) 0 0 -7 Preoarina for Operations {refer to CEC Report) 0 0 

8 !s pecified Risk Allowance 32 747 ·14101 18,646 

Comments: 
Report excl udes Enabling work packages reported under T19 and utilities 
reported under T18 
Contributions include amounts relevant to reported budgets only. Any 
further contributions are repo rted by CEC. 
Includes changes issued to 15/9/12 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

Edinburgh Trams 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Section 1 - Project Summary 

c.ommitted Fort'!cast 

0 [ f :,: D ·C G H I 

ons•nal 
Approved 

Cum,nt Chang~in Anticip;.1t4!.d 
Contraa Oppo:tul'Utles 

Con1.r.,ct Va\se 
Changes 

Cot\t,ac1 Value Progtess Charige 

479,6601 15,1161 494,7761 1 4,1131 7,8081 o l 

362,501, 2,6521 365,153 2,8431 365, 0 

2,0;41 49,478 1,235, -4851 o l 47,384 

__ 3,~~ Or 218 O· o· 4 1,015 l,_015 
22~t 

o l __ 1~ 9,485 l_ll,297 01 6,389 

9q5G 0 · 264 oJ oi 
9001 

.., 
1,100. -1,100 0 0 0 

~ 5~ 63,65: 
35 ~so 0 

-r + 
0 

0, ol 0 o· 

Risk: 
BBS portion of program saving, £6.Sm not included. 

Tram'i 
Page 1 or 1 

Third Party COntributfons Variance Actuals 

J K= F1-G•H-l•J l M = IC • L N or M• C O • M/C •l • 0. 

An\ic~t1h1d 
Estiml'lted An.ticipat~d Dv<fge:t 

Ouc!~I 0-.;htandine Risk/Mitigated Conttlbutiot'I rinat Pro;ea V,,f'iance COWO to Date 
Fin.a.1Cost 

Va!ue Cost (Value} 
Vat.ance(%) An-.ount 

4,oool 510,6971 1 -7,6411 503,0561 1 2,9021 1%11 411,8041 82,9721 

0 368,361 -5,8101 362,551 -161 0% 318,2021 46,951 

0 ~ 0.228 48J 35 7,8241 19% 31,132 ·1,493 18,346 

--~ 
0 3,218 

--1,j 
~ 685 2,533 

. 1,_240 1,240 400 615 

-18{ _ ;,49~ 6,2011 12.5;7r 
-

0 17,686 55% -1,210 

0 - 1-<lli 0 ---1lli 2.§!1[ 27% bQZ! ·106 - -
0 900 0 900 900 0 0 

0 63,&35 -150 63,685 1,2801 2% 60,593 3,057 

0 0 0 r 
~ 14,64:1 

--
0 0 

4000 4000 I 4000 ·79% 0 0 

Actio ns 
Ongoing risk mitigatio n of major risks. 
Realisatio n of o pportiunities associa ted with specificatio n reductions 
(road surfacing) and time (York Place) 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
en 
........ 

Edinburgh Tra ms 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 

Infraco Cost Report Section 1 - Commercial Summary 

Budget Information Committed Forecast 
Third Party 

Contributions 

A B C=A • B 0 E f=D+E G H I J 
K: F•G•H 

L M:K·L • , • J 

Original Budget Ct:rrenl 
Or1ginal Approved CuHe,n 

Changes i.n Anticipated Risk / Anticipated 
Estimated Mtieipated 

Buc'gc~t Variation Budget 
Contra cl Cor.tract contract 

Progress Change 
Opportunities 

Provisioo Final Cost 
Contribution Final Pro]eCI 

Value Changes Value Va~ue Cost 

I 1nfraco Cont ract I 402,0951 4,7461 406,84111 413,1031 4,7461 417,84911 4,0781 -1201 ol ol 421,8011 I -7,3031 414,50411 

I o ff Steet 360,060 2,652 362,712 362,501 2,652 365,153 2,843 365 0 0 368,361 -5,810 362,551 
l '·"'t '52,981 "'"°'.l '·"'] m,,s1 

2,5411 
I 

ol 
' 

ol 00 Preliminaries and Other Items 150,408' 2301 155,753 155,2_53 -

01 Newhaven Road to Haymarket _I 85,3681 -3,232 82,136 87, 738 -3,2321 84,506 

"1 
01 0 84,632 -3181 84,314 --

-aj 02 Haymarket Corridor 8,692 1 -41 8,688 8,6921 -4. 8,688 

13:t 

0 8,688 8,674 

OS I Roseburn Junction to Goga r 

-
W,lOS~ 3,3701 

--
80,0351 3,3701 83,405 83,475 29 0 83,639 I 79,261 -4,378i 

l oepot 

-
19,9791 m] 19,979 261! 

--
06 20,240 20,240 80 0 20,320 oi 20,320 

l Gogar to Edinburgh Airport 
-

-316! 15,578 -3161 671 ol 

--
07 15,5781 15,262 15,262 01 15,329 -1,100: 14,229 

Ion Street 38,817 2,094 40,911 47,384 2,094 49,478 1,235 -485 0 0 50,228 -1,493 48,735 

00 ! Preliminaries and Other Items I 21,8371 91] 21,928 21,837r- 911 21,928 241 ol 0 _I_ 21,952 ol 21,952 -
2,0031 1.2111 -48sl 01 Newhaven Road to Haymarket 16,980: 18,983 25,547 2,003 27,550 01 28,276 -1,493! 26,783 

I o ther 3,218 0 3,218 3,218 0 3,218 0 0 0 0 3,218 0 3,218 

00 I Maintenance & Mobilisation I 2.20sl o l 2,205 2,20St- :t 2,205 o l ol 0 
~ -

2,205 
of 

2,205 

00 Spare Parts I 1,013! o! 1,013 1,013 1,013 o! ol 01 1,013 l,013 0 

Comments: Risk Actions 
Summary sheet va lues in £k. All other sheet values in£. Refer to Risk register for risks identified against infraco programme 

Opportunities include for time saving based on current QSRA . A ll r isk is held at programme level. This sect ion of the cost report 
Excludes £3.2m phase l b payment (refer to budget T19.C) makes no allowance for risk. 

Refer to the outputs of the QCRA/QSRA for further information on 

r isk. 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

Tram1 
-

Page 1 of 25 

Variance Actuals 

N : M · C O:M I C·1 p a 

8c~sct 
Budget COWOto Outstanding 

Varl.ar.cc 
Vaciana? l%J Oa~e Amount 

{Value) 

7,6631 3.68%11 337,2331 80,6161 

-161 1.56% 318,202 46,951 

2,7721 1.81% 121,449 31,533 

2,178 3.04% 89,8d -5,297 

-14 0.00% 7,632 1,056 

-4,144 0.28% 65,267 18,208 

80 0.40% 19,389 851 

-1,0331 0.44% 14,662 600 

7,824 22.77% 18,346 31,132 

24 0.11% 8,8931 13,035 

7,800, 48.95% 9,453 18,097 

0 0.00% 685 2,533 

0 0.00% 68sl 1,520 

01 0.00% 0 1,013 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
(7) 
0:, 

Edinburgh Tram s 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 

I nfraco Cost Report Section 2A - Approved Change - Clause 80 

Hawthornevale Cycle Link · Change the design to widen the footway alongside the south 
side of Lindsay Road 

502 !Amend the design of Ocean Drive to reinstate the footpath to the north of Ocean Drive 

503 JOLE temporary portals at depot access bridge to allow fina lisation without Edinburgh 

Gateway 

504 !Review of the banned ri-ght turn into -Blenheim Place as part-;fthe design for ~ ction 1C2 

roads 

sos 

506 

506.1 

York Place Terminal Point · Production of a feasibility report, initial feasibility design for 

option ii ), run time modelling etc __ ··--------·---
Design for providing a new cycleway from the Mound to Princes Street 

Design for providing a new cycleway from the Mound to Princes Street 

507 I Provide a clarif ication report and completion of the St. Andrew's Square Public Realm design 

~ n EAL approval for the highways design drawings at Eastfield Avenue tram crossing 

509 I Design of Cathedral lane Substation 

511 I Storm Water Connection from Gogar ~ge to the landowners new septic tank ----t 

512 r Re-design of Ocean Terminal Bypass Road 

513 

514 

516 

-
517 

520 

524 

526 

529 

r Revised design to minimise utility diversions I conflicts. used for slit trenching and t rial holes 

Utility Mapping 

Additional Water main requirement at Depot and Mini Test Track 

Additional BT Ducts at Depot and Mini Test Track 

Valve chamber access and alteration works to 800mm water main at the Depot 

Airport to Gyle • Nil Design Finalisation (also includes Construction) 

'Airport to Gyle • Tram Delivery Temporary Works 

· Design Gogar Castle Access Road tram crossing and approaches 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

10,2311 

: 1Edinburgh Gateway funding 
--

67,646, "·"r--46,2471 46,247 

:1 228,6S3f 228,6s3T 

9,4371 9,4371 0 

1,669 1,6691 0 

133,075 133,075 O Included within contribut ions 

-
10,025 10,025 , 0 

233,5961 233,596 OJ 

--
s,1sol 5,750 01 

53,6851 53,6851 
--

ol 

-+ 
156,870~ 701 01 

92,756 92,7561 ~r ime chargeable costs. l&M Surveys and Class 

-- One. Complete 

51,2821 51,282 0 

2,996[ 2,996 QI 

105,326 105,326 0 

--
01 

-40,559 -40,5591 

6,8781 6,878 01 

31,3o8T 31, 3081 o, 

Tia ms 
Page 2 of 25 

I 01 I 01 

I OS I 01 

01 I 01 

M 
01 

01 01 

01 01 

I 01 01 

I . 

07 01 

I 01 I 01 

I OS I 01 

l 01 I 01 

01 02 

I 01 02 

I 06 I 01 

06 01 

06 01 

07 l 01 

1 07 I 01 

OS 01 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
en 
CD 

Edinburgh Tram s 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 

Infraco Cost Report Section 2A - Approved Change - Clause 80 

TNC No. Description 

531 Edinburgh Gateway· Advance Temporary Works design 

534 l SP Insurance Ducts· Install Insurance ducts at various locations 

~ 
- -

em Wide · Tramstop Cabinets · reduction in 10 years maintenance liability 

ot • Tramwash Continuous Mode · Requirement for additional hand lances washers 

536 

538 

539 !System Wide· Delay in signing· impact on commencement and completion· costs incurred 

at fr<>nt end <>fpr<>_gramme 

540 !Section 7 · Plot 304 - Omit Landscaping works 

544 I Extension to Edinburgh Park Office to accommodate CEC I Transport Scotland 

550 Shandwick Place OLE & Landscape Design Revision 

Forecast Previous 
Change from 

Previous Notes 
Amount Period 

Period 

~ 
9,3491 

5,637 

9,349L 

5,6371 

o· 

0 

0 

0 oT 

2,000,000, 4,541,1611 

-201,120 -201,120' 

159,900 159,900) 

0 0 

0 

Ol No saving to contract 

Of Change rejected · included within contract 

-2,541,161j tNC accepted although T& T still awaiting further 

information from BBS on incurred costs 

0 

0 

OI Design costs to be grouped under tnc 562 (BBS 

Tia ms 
Page 3 of 25 

Section Change 

Code Code 

05 01 

07 01 

01 01 

06 01 

00 04 

07 01 

00 01 

!01 ' 01 

553 SOS to provide the services of Matt Fell until August 2012 

r Haymarket - OLE 1968 design revision to avoid main sewer 

Haymarket 1- OLE Base Relocations (Design mods) 

126.175r 126.175 0 

PMC045) 

J 00 c2 
555 

557 

558 Site Wide · Provision of a CAD Technician 

559 Detailed Design of York Place 

561 Omit all works at the Forth Ports area 

562 !On Street Generally · OLE Design Changes for On Street Section (PMC 045) • SIEMENS 

DESIGN WORKS 

563 !On Street · Amend pile caps from square/ rectangular to circular 

564 !Worksite Model ling- (TM) 

565 !Advanced design works for Edinburgh Gateway Minimum Option 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

0 

0 

1,6931 

S6,438 

-2.443,ooo; 

160,000 

01 

10,000, 

2,650: 

0 

0 

1,693f 

56,438 

-2,443,000 

OI Design costs to be grouped under tnc 562 (BBS 

PMC 045) 

OI Design costs to be grouped under tnc 562 (BBS 

PMC 045) 

0 

Oi tnc issued · await ing BBS estimate 

OIWork deleted from scope. 

25,000J'ncludes original tNC 550, SSS, 563 135,0001 

or-
L _ OI Design costs to be grouped under tnc 562 (BBS 

PMC 045) 

10,000, 0 

2,650 0 

01 02 

1°1 " 02 

01 02 

01 01 

01 01 

01 02 

01 02 

01 03 

05 01 



Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/2012 Page 4 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 2A - Approved Change - Clause 80 

566 !On Street Generally- Ducting Design Changes Due to Utilities Conflict s I 60,0001 60,000! 01 I 00 I 02 

567 Jo n Street Generally- Drainage Design Changes Due to Utilit ies Conflicts I 125,000j 100,000 25,000l I 00 I 02 

-
568 ,On Street Generally - Trackform Design Changes Due to Utilities Conflicts 30,0001 30,0001 

:1 
00 I 02 

569 I Additional Running Costs associated with the extension to the Edinburgh Park offices I 79,200' 79,200) 

M 
01 

571 I Hope Street Junction Design 22,061, 12,0611 10,000 01 01 

572 !Cathedral Lane Substation - Retaining Wall Design 34,459 34,459l O Value based on submitted estimate from BBS 01 01 

574 I Haymarket Station - Delete viaduct cladding -5,571 -5,571 , 01 I 02 01 

I Depot - Reinstatement to 250mm Water main Remedial Works 36,7881 ol - I 
576 36,788 07 01 

577 I Haymarket Viaduct - Deletion of Sub Station Retaining Wall and Plinth l,580r 1,580) OI I 02 I 01 

--
578 F l Provisional Sum Allowance -57,9841 -57,98~ 

' Change resulting from value engineering 

I 01 I 02 

l Cancellation of trackwork materials York Place to Newhaven -1,100,oooi 
--

580 ·1,100,000 l 01 I 02 
exercise 

581 I omit Siemens work to Tower Place and Victoria Dock bridges -100,000, -100,000j O Change resulting from value engineering 01 02 
exercise 

I -308,0041 ~ 8,0041 I I 

582 I Delete proposed cladding installation costs on Roseburn Viaduct Structures ~r hange resulting from value engineering 05 01 

exercise r Descope of Service Vehicle -21,5651 · 21,56Sl 
--

585 0 I 00 I 01 

0 
m 586 St Andrew Square - tie in detail 15,228 15,228 o lchange resulting from value engineering I 01 I 01 

0 exercise 

0 
l°'l 

587 Revise design for amendments to setts areas and specification 15,512 15,512 O Subject to separate CEC budget I 01 I 01 

0 

1oescoping airport tramstop kiosk and canopy 

I 

--..lo, 589 -150,0001 -150,0001 01 07 l 01 
........ 
w 
(11 591 I Diversion of Scottish Power Cable at Haymarket Viaduct 21,7891 21,7891 OI NR contribut ion 1 OS I 01 
CD 
I --0 595 I Haymarket Viaduct- Deletion of f itting out of Crew Relief Facility -74,001, -74,0011 01 I 05 I 01 
0 
........ 
0 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
....... 
..lo, 

Edinburgh Tram s 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 

I nfraco Cost Report Section 2A - Approved Change - Clause 80 

601 I Clarification on length of shelter to RBS tram stop (Sm) 

602 I Omit purchase of poles for PIOs North of York Place 

609 I Traffic Management provision in section l A 

615 I Haymarket Viaduct · design wall for blocking off void under the bridge deck as a result of the 

616 

617 

618 

crewrelieffaci litybeingomitted __________________________ _ 
Haymarket Viaduct- construct wall for blocking off void under the bridge deck as a result of 

0 ~ crew relief faci lity being <>rni!t_~d 

Tram stops branding changes. Requ irement for etched glass to be confirmed 

IGogar Depot 1800 mm Diameter Manhole . TQ736 

619 

I 

I Omit Track Welding Equipment 

620 r irport Tram Stop Design 

621 !Amend t he dates of the HV meter installation at substations 

622 LV power for sub-station and Tramstop. 

623 I Repair minor damage to Depot (Intercom, fence panel and broken slabs) 

624 

627 

632 I Resolve Depot Building water ingression 

636 I Twin Crossing at Lochside Avenue 

640 I Unimog Insurance 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

27,8631 27,863! 
01 

f" --
-23,740.1 -23,740 o, 

--
133,1401 133,1401 0 

3,000' 3,000 0 

10,798 10,798 , 0 

0 0 O Va lue TBC 

6,176r 
- --

6,1761 0 

-14,420T -14,420 0 

17,784 17,784 0 

--
12,507' 12,507 ol 

OL 
01 01 

1,8671 01 1,867• 

5,5761 5,5761 
01 

-
01 J 

Oj No costs related to tNC 

--
O!Assumed to be BBS liability 0 

20,0001 140,000i -120,000l'ncludes abortive cost of work carried out to 
date. Full forecast £140k as assumed work will 

-1,oool -1,0001 0
r o longer be carried out. 

-

Tia ms 
Page 5 of 25 

I 
OS 

I 
01 

-
01 01 

01 I 03 

OS 01 

OS 01 

I 
OS I 01 

I 06 01 

I 
06 01 

"---h' OS 01 

l OS I 01 

07 01 

- I 

07 01 

I 01 I 01 

I 06 I 01 

I OS I 01 

,I 
00 I 01 

--



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
....... 
l°'l 

Edinburgh Tram s 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 

I nfraco Cost Report Section 2A - Approved Change - Clause 80 

647 Design work to support VE on carriageway reconstruction & kerb rea lignment 

648 Cabinet Position For Street Lighting· design 

652 I Maintenance ofThe Depot Workshop Equipment 

653 I Provision of IFC Drawings in DWG CAD format 

657 

662 

663 

664 

666 

667 

668 

670 

671 

672 

673 

679 

681 

683 

Drainage As Built Drawings · Princes Street 

Eastf ield Avenue Topographical Survey 

I Heras fencing at depot 

r Gogar Castle Access Road · Additional High Friction Surfacing 

Pedestrian gate next to the vehicle access gate at the ScotRail Depot . 

Call off service to respond to Network Rail T~ and interface issues 

De-scoping of Infra co works in York Place to be undertaken direct by Crum mock. 

SOS Response to Road Safety Audit for Princes St 

ScotRa il car park security fence 

Amend drainage drawings to incorporate changes introduced through redesign process 

f Cancel order for OLE poles required for Secondary Phase l a 

Works to prevent water stagnation at Depot (L8 Compliance) 

Hoarding design for York Place 

I Carry out trial holes to locate 125mm diameter pipe at Depot 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

so,ooo) 

10,0001 10,0001 

49,6331- 49,6331 

4,924 4,9241 

15,~l 15,000i 

3,000 3,000 

-
6,424 6,4241 

6,000, 6,0001 

2,oool 

6,000 

·1,015,1561 ·1,015,151 

10,000 10,000) 

10,000: 10,000' 

15,000 0 

-41,789r ·41,789l 

2,5ooT 2,500 

or 0 

-
5,oool 5,000 

-458,9901Construction costs; excludes fees and OLE Poles 
(refer to t NC 594 & 610). Excludes any 

contingency which is report ed separately by 
Transport Scotland --

0 l 

O Provision of as-built drawings I 

01 

~j Contractua l requirements being reviewed · BBS J 

have stated that there is a charge for this work. --
O I 
o! 

01 

--
O Requirements being investigated 

0 

-
9,000 

-

:1 Cook ib,tioo from '"'"" ,o b• ""~•d 

--
'1 

I 

15,000j Not to be provided by lnfraco I 

01 I 

0 

0 

=_j 

Tia ms 
Page 6 of 25 

011 0 1 

01 I 01 

06 01 

01 01 

00 

I 

01 

07 01 

06 01 

07 l 01 

05 01 

-
05 01 

01 I 01 

01 01 

05 I 01 

06 I 01 

01 01 

I 
06 01 

''-G' 06 01 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
........ 
w 

Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 Page 7 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 2A - Approved Change - Clause 80 

TNC No. 

689 

690 

691 

703 

Total 

Description 

y I CAD resource and engineering support to revise drawings to show the layout required for I Road Sign Bases, Street Light Columns, Traffic Signal Poles, Ducting and Chambers to avoid 

utilities 

r emedial work to repair West Shunt line at Haymarket Depot 

Cathedral Lane re-design 

Repair Switch Ra il at Depot 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

I 

Forecast Previous 

Amount Period 

so,oool ol 

--75,0001 0 

or O 

1,0001 0 

2,652,084 5,562,234 

Change from 
Section Change 

Previous Notes 

Period 
Code Code 

I 
50,0001 01 0 

--~ 1s,ooo; OS 0 

QI No cost included at pre. sent-. mom, d~ig~ cost.. 01 F 
will be covered through construction savings 

0 

I 
1,0001 I 06 

· 2,910, l SOJ 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
........ 
.i:. 

Edinburgh Trams Tram1 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/09/2012 Page 8 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 2B - Approved Change - Schedule 45 

Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 15/10/2011 

-+ I 
002 Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 12/11/2011 102,135] 102,135~ ~r cludes TNC513, TNC 521, TNC 528, TNC 535, TNC 543, I 01 

TNC 547, TNC 548, TNC549 

003 11ndependent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 10/12/2011 I 357,140] 357,140 O Includes TNC535, TNC543, TNC548, TNC549, TNC551 I 01 

004 I Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 6/1/2012 I 158,870] 158,8701 OI Includes TNC535, TNC543 I 0 1 

005 I Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 4/2/2012 

~ 
332,8121 332,812 Ollncludes TNC535, 543, 551, 554, 596, 598 I 01 

006 Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 3/3/2012 244,645l 244,645 Orlncludes TNC543, 547, 554, 600, 604, 606 I 01 

007 Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 31/3/2012 I 209,3631 209,363 Or ncludes TNC 543, 54 7, 554, 600, 604, 606, 629, 630 I 01 

008 Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 28/4/2012 I 235,2581 235,258 O Includes TNC 543, 554, 590, 596, 600, 604, 606, 629, 630, I 01 
631 

009 Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 26/5/2012 -33,9881 -33,988 o Includes TNC 543, 54 7, 549, 554, 570, 584, 590, 596, 600, I 01 
604,606,629,630,635,645 

010 11ndependent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 23/6/2012 286,757 286,757 o Includes TNC 547, 549, 554, 596, 599, 600, 606, 613, 629, I 01 
630,635,637,639,645 

011 I Independent Certifiers Schedule Part 45 Period End Change Order to 21/7 /2012 169,141 169,141 Includes TNC 543, 547, 554, 583, 600, 606, 629, 630, 635, I 01 
639, 645 

Tota l 2,070,725 1,901,584 169,141 

Prfnted: 20/(13/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
....... 
(11 

Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 Page 9 of 25 

527 

539.1 

541 

556 

573 

575 

592 

593 

594 

603 

605 

607 

608 

610 

625 

626 

628 

649 

Infraco Cost Report Section JA - Change in Progress - Clause 80 

lngliston - Reimbursement of Costs paid directly to SGN for the diversion of approximately 

120m of 10" steel IP gas main to accommodate the new Edinburgh Tram at lngliston 
---t 

System Wide - Delay in signing- impact on commencement and completion - prolongation 

.costs at end of programme . 

Princes Street · City Chamber · Annandale Street Communication links. Usage of CEC 
available BT-lines to avoid provision of direct FO link from Princes Street to City Chambers 

Track Work Materials York Place to Newhaven • Price Fixing for Rheda City C and D 

Roseburn Delta - Non DOA Compliant Footpath 

Haymarket Station · Take Down Viaduct Staircase and Parapet. TNC now withdrawn · 
Network Ra il carrying out work 

Haymarket Yards - Rea lign kerbs at Car Park Entrance 

Secondary Phase la • Cessation of Design Work North of York Place 

Edinburgh Gateway slope option - design costs 

f Bus Tracker Interface Specification 

I Depot · Sub-Station Switching 

· Delete llOv sockets on On Street Tram Stops 

Delete llOv sockets on Off Street Tram Stops 

Edinburgh Gateway · Siemens long lead Items 

Engineering attendance on site at Cathedral lane. 

Advanced procurement of Edinburgh Gateway Materials and Equipment. 

0 

2,541,161 

01 
0 

01 

0 

10,000 

80,000 

-6,1541 

-36,851 

100,000' 

Olan costs associated with this change allocated to 
TNC576 

O!Saving from lnfraco, not included during the 

period as cost not shown in utility budget 

Oj 2,541,1611No costs yet incurred- this relates to delay to 

j end of Rev 3c programme 

190,0001 -5,875foff and on street combined under Clause 80 

oT OI Included in VE register 

OiTNC covers design only. Costs associated with 

I
th is :hange included in the anticipated change 
section 

0 

07 01 

00 04 

01 01 

01 01 

05 01 

Oj -- OIWork to be carri ed out by Network Rail J 02 01 

1 

O QI Currently on hold pending A. Sim review. I 05 01 

o; ot saving opportunity being investigated in relation 01 01 

to future ownership of design etc prior to 

finalisin=-g_v_al_u_e_. ------------+----+----, 
01 200,000] -200,000t osts included in tNC 643 I 05 

10,000j -- Ot ost based on option 2 01 l 01 

80,000I Ol lncludes allowance up to Section B completion 

date (8/3/13) 

-4,500, -1,654!Assume £1.5k per tram stop. Awaiting estimate 

-16,500 -20,3511Assume £1.5k per tram stop. Awaiting estimate ~ 1 

1 

65,000 -65,000:Costs included in tNC 643 

M 
01 

1 01 0 OiAII costs captured against t NC 566 

0 O!Costs included in tNC 643 05 I 01 

100,000) 01 01 

-

I Prepare MUDFA As Built drawings 

l Princes Street Blister · Design Works 

-- Oh equirements to be confirmed 

___________________ _. _________ ----- ~ ost impact 
0 0 01 01 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
....... 
a, 

Edinburgh Tram s 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/ 09/ 2012 

Infraco Cost Report Section JA - Change in Progress - Clause 80 

[ Defer Off Street Tramstop Shelter Installation and Fit -out 

655 I Revise CCTV & PA coverage at Murrayfield t ram stop 

661 

669 

674 

I Blank off signage to Depot 

l5GN Remedial Works · backfill at New lngliston Land 

Topographical survey at Eastfield avenue · DESIGN 

675 I Remove concrete around the water meter at t he ScotRa il Depot. 

676 I Design associated with work to Lord Bodos Bar 

684 

694 

695 

696 

701 

702 

704 

Total 

I Repair works to utility trough cover slabs damaged by tram deliveries 

'Traffic Light de-scope to West St Andrew St 

r anker Access Edinburgh Airport 

SGN as Builts for New lngliston Limited 

Reinstatement works at the Airport 

Eastfield Avenue Pedestrian Crossing 

Redesign of St Andrew Square· East 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

s,ooo; 

10,000, 10,000 

12,000 12,000 

5,000 

1,000 

3,ooo; 

or 0 

-170,000 0 

0 

0/0n hold· may not be required 

:1 
01 

0 

OJ No cost included at present · assume recharge to I 
CAF contract 

-170,000j Final value to be agreed. May be an issue with rT~ 1 0 

0-

0 

mark-ups 

~ =~ 
~ 1 ~ d O 

20,000i 

30,000, 

s,ooo; 

2,843,281 710,000 2,133,281 

Tia ms 
Page lOof 25 

OS 01 

OS 01 

07 03 

07 01 

OS 01 

01 01 

06 01 

01 0 

07 0 

07 0 

07 0 

07 0 

01 0 



Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12·06 • Rev O • 15/09/ 2012 Page 11 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 38 - Change in Progress - Schedule 45 

for slit trenching and trial holes 

521 I Haymarket- Temporary Accommodation I O 1,543 1,5431 1,5431 -- 01 I O~ 02 

522 Haymarket 1- Road Reconstruction I O O or 01 Ol lncluded in VE register 01 02 

523 Haymarket 1 - Additional CBR j Plate Testing O O 01 -- 01 -- QI Included within on street priority works 01 02 
_ __ (contract milestones) 

528 , Haymarket 1 - Slit trench excavation to validate utili ties O 6,565 6,565 6,565 Oj Included within on street priority works 01 02 
!(contract milestones) 

532 I Princes Street - Temporary traffic management design - 0 0 0 0 OjFurther information required 01 02 

WITHDRAWN I 
533 I Princes Street -500mm Water Main Diversion O O O O Qi Costs contained within 53S I 01 I 02 

I 

535 Princes Street - 500mm Water Main Diversion - rev 3 dwg O 252,986 252,9861 252,9861 -- 0 01 1 02 

537 Haymarket 1- Additional visit of Tar planer to facil itate slewing · 0 0 Ot-- -or- - OIWithdrawn 01 I 02 
of BT ducts - WITHDRAWN _L 

-5-43--H-a-y-market Hl - Utilities affecting the construction of OHLE ~ 0 257,147 257,147 256,091 1,056,0nly covers section Hl. H2 to VP included in item I 01 
1 

02 
foundations 7 of Anticipated Change. 

545 Site Wi~ - Power to bus trackers affecting the ability to O O O 01 
- ~ Mc Nicholas to remove. Contra charge BBS; I 00 02 

remove site clearance items allowance included for BBS attendance 

546 Increased number of drainage boxes including installation 21,482 0 21,482L Ol 21,4821 I 00 02 

547 Haymarket Hl- Third Party (McNicholas) affecting abil ity to l 2,180 7,571 9,751 ~ 2,180l 00 1 02 
progress the works 

548 Haymarket Hl - BT Fibre Optic Service requ ires diverting O 83,053 83,0531 83,053 1 00 I 02 

549 Princes Street - Amend the design of the St. Johns Church OLE O 32,642 32,642 32,642t -- Opportunity to deduct original scope to be 01 02 

O bases pursued once acceptance of revised pole 

m -- ! ocations is achieved. 
0 551 Princes Street - 2011 Christmas Embargo · Temporary Surfacing I O 203,511 203,511 203,511 01 01 02 

O ofTrack lnfills 

~ 552 Princes Street - BT diversion @ junction of Princes Street and O O of oi -- olcosts included within TNC 535 01 02 

..lo. South St. David Street 

~ 554 St Andrew Square & Shandwick Place · Traffic Management ~ 27,157 209,652 236,8091 216,4421 20,367 Refer to Reised issue of TNC 01 02 

~ Requirements 

I 560 ~ ew Square · Omit £0.7m of repa irs to road surface -700,000 0 -700,000] -700,0001 Oi 01 02 g ___ ,finis_hill_g _________ _ 

........ 

........ 
Printed: 20/09/2012 



Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/09/2012 Page 12 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 38 - Change in Progress - Schedule 45 

570 [Omit the Removal of Trees in Shand wick Place -9,066 3,299 -5, 7671 -5,7671 01 01 02 

579 Removal of embargo and revised traffic management 0 0 ~F=l Qi Change resulting from value engineering I 01 I 02 
exercise 

I 
-- -583 Ordering setts for on street works -118,329 28,329 -90,000 -90,000 O Saving based on spreadsheet issued to CEC (GE 01 02 

to AC 22/05/2012). Final va lue still to be agreed 
with BBS 

201r 
-

584 , Road Reconstruction specification 0 201 201 O( hange resulting from value engineering I 01 02 

exercise 

588 I Stafford St Return of Parking Spaces 0 0 ol ol 

:1 
01 02 

I --
590 New cycleway from The Mound into Princes Street I 0 30,375 30,3751 ~.3751 01 02 

--
596 Section 10 • Costs associated with amended drainage design 0 118,851 118,851 118,851 0 01 I 02 

598 Section 10- Incorporate geotextile liner into Clifton Terrace 

I 0 1,760 
1,76~1 ~ , 01 I 02 

void in accordance with requirements from Archaeologist 

599 Floating track slab 746,986 3,014 750,000 980.000r -230,000, Forecast reduced on the basis that BBS have 01 01 

£109k in their On Street Price for civils work. 

1 
t Remaining allowance for Siemens work plus 

- contin!!ency_for extr aover civils costs 
600 Shandwick place - OLE bases affecting ut ilities (Piling) I 1,623 314,340 315,964 314,2511 1,713 01 02 

I 3i5SO] 
-

604 St Andrew Sq · OLE bases affecting utilities (Pil ing) 0 37,550 
37,~0~ 

0, 01 02 

--l 
606 , York Place - Waverley Bridge - Works Delayed and disrupted as 18,001 54,159 72,160 62,7361 9,4241 I 01 02 

a result of works carried out by Third parti es 

I ol ol I 
611 I Excavation of Track Slab to be carried out by McNicholas 0 0 

I 
Oj Refer to Anticipated change section for costs 01 01 

612 Tram stops branding changes. Requirement for etched glass to 0 0 ·~- •] 
OfValueTBC I 00 01 

0 be confi rmed (cost excluded) m --1 
49,178 49,1781 0 613 Temporary Bus Station at St Andrew Square/Waterloo Place - 40,293 8,885 QI 01 I 01 

0 design ---l°'l 614 Rothesay Place Traffic Management Amendment 

~ 
10,000 0 ··~1 ~ , 01 I 01 

0 
..lo, 

....... 36,67i 
-

w 629 Utilit ies affecting Track Excavation at Shandwick Place (Sl) 0 35,417 35,417 -1,261 01 02 

(11 -- -- 1 - -CD 630 Utilit ies affecting Track Excavation at Shandwick Place (S2) 0 26,867 26,8671 27,0671 -2001 01 02 I 
0 
0 
....... 
ex, 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/09/2012 Page 13 of 25 

I nfraco Cost Report Section 38 - Change in Progress - Schedule 45 

631 [Third parties affecting progress at Shandwick Place (52) I 0 7,161 7,161 7,161J 01 01 02 

633 I Ponding on Princes St at junctions of Frederick St/Castle St I 0 0 01 01 
01 

I 01 I 01 -634 Descope duct installation at Cathedral La ne I 0 0 01 01 OI'n Anticipated change section 01 01 

- --
635 Amend on street dra inage scope I 0 9,044 9,044 

'·"'t 
-2, 01 02 

--
637 ,St Andrew Square Pedestrian Crossing 0 3,027 3,0271 3,027 Oi 01 01 

638 I Remove pedestrian guardrail outside St John's Church 5,000 0 5,oool 5,oool Oj 01 01 

639 !York Place· Traffic Management Design 

~ 
128,071 87,977 216,0481 250,3091 -34,2611 I 01 I 01 

641 Cathedral Lane substation · scope change to suit Henderson 281,000 0 281,000 281,0001 o lThis all owance is for the extra over cost included 01 01 
Global requirements. Excludes demolition. in the contract for construction of the new tra m 

I substation only. There is no allowance for any 
works in constructing Henderson Global's 

944,0001 

substation. Design work is included in TNC 509 

642 York Place temporary Tram Stop I 944,000 0 944,0001 O Excludes design work (see tNC 505) and sheet 01 I 01 
piling work to strengthe n basement (included in 
risk allowance). 

644 I Finia ls for On Street Poles 

I 
7,120 22,880 30,000 30,000 01 01 01 

645 I Princes Street Outstanding Works 27,145 228,590 2SS,73l-- 242,192 13,542 I 01 01 

646 Cabinet Position For Street Lighting 

I 
20,000 0 20,000 20,000l OIRelates to locations only· assume no additional 01 01 

work 

10,0001 
-- o' -650 Princes Street Blister 10,000 0 

10,0:} 

of savings contained in t NC 560 

01 01 

0 t - --
m 654 I De-scope coloured high friction surfacing at Princes/ Sth St 0 0 of I 01 I 01 

0 David Street Jctn 

0 656 Defer On Street Tra mstop Shelter Insta llat ion a nd Fit-out I 10,000 0 10,0001 10,0001 O' 01 01 
l°'l 
0 

01 
--

o lwork to be descoped from BBS. No adjustment ..lo, 658 Clarification of scope to Shand wick Place Wall 0 0 0 01 01 
....... as work will be carried out by others. w 

2,ooor 
- --

01 (11 659 Road signage at Junction of Manor Place/ Melville Street 2,000 0 2,000 01 01 
CD 
I 

660 Princes Street Traffic Management 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 0 01 01 0 
0 
....... --
CD 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

....... 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
ex, 
0 

Edinburgh Tram s Tia ms 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/09/2012 Page 14 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 38 - Change in Progress - Schedule 45 

677 I 1nstall 20mph roundels on Lansdowne Crescent rl 1.500 0 

678 Temporary traffic management design at York Place to keep 10,000 0 
bus station access open 

680 Coates Crescent · Bus running single lane I 10,000 0 

682 , Descope work associated with street lighting, road sign age & -500,000 0 
traffic signals 

686 I Alter kerbs next to CEC Connection Manhole I 1,000 0 

687 Relaxation of specification Appendix 11/1 to allow new in lieu 60,705 0 
of recovered whin kerbs 

688 Descope footways outside Athol! & Coates Crescent I 0 0 

692 Installation of additional traffic management measures around · 15,000 0 
St. James Centre car park 

693 Footway and kerbing reinstatement in Shandwick Place 10,000 0 

- ---
697 Remedials to Clifton Terrace kerb and footway 10,000 0 

698 Removal of Contaminated Material in SP4 91,636 0 

699 Pedestrian walkway from Haymarket Station 5,000 0 

700 Hope Street Junction Works 

' 

30,000 0 

Total I I 1,234,5041 2,093,6051 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

5,0001 Current requirements to be established 

1,500~ 1,5001 01 

10,000- ~o·"".l -10,0001 

01 I 01 -01 01 

10,000] 10,000j O( easibility study 01 01 

0 
I 

1,0001 1,000
1 

60,7051 0 

01 
0 

15,000! 0 

10,000 0 

10,000] 
-

0 

91,6361 :1 
5.000 -T 

30,000J -r 
3,328,1091 3,806,7271 

-500,000I Previously included in anticipated change 

section 

0 

60,705 

01 01 

01 01 

01 0 

0 01 I O 

15,000
1 i 01 o 

10,000 

10,0001 

91,636; 

01 0 

01 I o 

01 0 

- 5,000'. !~___:__1 
30,000 I~ 

-478,618 



Edinburgh Trams Tia ins 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/ 09/ 2012 Page 15 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 4 - Anticipated Change 

4 iPricing Assumptions - 6.4.2.6 Dublin Street I 70,000 70,0001 QI Excludes pi ling if required. Includes al lowance for I 01 I 02 

works to adjacent properties. 

6 Track Lowering - bridging trackform over uti lities in St Andrew 150,000 150,000 O Requirement for 30m section in St Andrews I 01 I 02 

Square f'""'· Costs wUI oom, thco,gh Oo """ We<ks 
estimates 

7 Piled OLE base in lieu of utility diversion I 85,000 90,000 -5,000 Al lowance for remaining scope at 23/06/2012. 1 I 01 I 02 

OLE base at Shandwick Place; 2 piles, 3 bases. t "' wUI com, thco,gh Oo '"'" We<ks + 
estimates 

14 Roseburn Delta - non DOA footpath I 30,000 30,000i O No design required. Temporary footpath 05 I 01 

alignment to be agreed on site. Potential 

I 
modifications to surface water drainage resulting 

from revised earthworks and Scottish Water 

approvals. 

15 lMUDFA Reinstatement - Hope Street I Lothian Road I 0 30,0001 -30,ooolwork now included in tNC 700 I 01 I 01 

I 

50,0001 23 Drainage redesign and amendments to numbers I depths of 0 -50,000!AII design cost now allocated against tNCs I 01 I 02 

manholes, carrier drains I drainage connections. 

24 Remove drainage from lnfraco scope -200,000 -200,0001 o ' Extent of deduction to be ful ly established. BBS 01 I 01 

are disputing the markup that applies to 

I deductions. Reduced in period to take accou1 

York Place removad elsewhere --- ----, -200,ooor 
--

25 Remove excavation of trackbox from lnfraco's contract -200,000 O Value to be determined by detailed site measure 01 I 01 

and application of Schedule 45 rates. 

Quantification to be agreed with BBS. Note that 

0 
this value has been reduced as BBS are disputing 

m the method of calculating the deduction. 

0 Reduced in period as York Place removed 
0 26 Remove ducting in Cathedral Lane from lnfraco's contract -75,000 75,000 This work is included within the descoped York I 01 I 01 l°'l 
0 Place contract sum 
...lo, - --
....... 27 ( mend road reconstruction depth from Contract Requirements -700,000 -700,000 O Principles instructed, saving subject to site I 01 I 01 
w condit ions (11 --CD 28 Opportunity to reduce cost associated with the temporary tram -150,000 -150,000i O Design optimisation - stil l to be realised I 01 I 01 
I 
0 stop at York Place 
0 
ex, 
...lo, 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



Edinburgh Trams Tia ins 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/ 09/ 2012 Page 16of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 4 - Anticipated Change 

30 Schedule Part E, Item 8. Trackside Signage I 37,320 37,320 o l1ncludes allowance for additional signage I 01 I 01 

requirements identified during the testing and 

commissioning 

31 Schedule Part E, Item 10. OLE Change: Grosvenor Street Pole I 12,440 12,4401 OICurrent requirements to be established I 01 I 01 

Movement --
32 ,Schedule Part E, Item 11. Unsuitable building fixings Section lA 118,258 118,258 O Current requirements to be established I 01 I 01 

33 'Schedule Part E, Item 12. SOS Lighting Design update impacts I 62,200 62,200 O Current requirements to be established I 01 I 01 

OLE combined poles 

34 1schedule Part E, Item 14. SOS alignment update to match built 124,400 124,4001 OICurrent requirements to be established I 01 I 01 

structures 

35 Defer tram stop construction 30,000 30,00or Ol'""""d pcot,cUo, / m,rity I 00 I 01 

36 Install fencing to mini test track 20,000 20,0001 0 I 05 I 01 

10,ooor 
--

or 
37 Redesign of OLE bases along Rose burn corridor where they are 10,000 I 05 I 01 

sited outside of the LOO 

39 Descope traffic sign and street lighting bases 0 -350,000 350,000 McNicholas to undertake bases and ducts. Value I 01 I 01 

increased in line with measure. Value now 

contained in tNC 700 

40 !Disposal of contaminated excavations at Shandwick Place I 75,000 75,ooor 0 1 Full extent and cost to be establised. I 01 I 01 

41 Additional SOS Preliminaries (25.65%) 200,000 200,0001 Final total to be reviewed, based on agreed base I 00 I 01 

values. 

42 IRe ballast shunt line 75,000 75,0001 I 05 I 01 
I I 

0 
m 43 Road level modifications in St Andrew Square resulting from 

I 
30,000 I 30,000,Design cost included in tNC 704. Final solution to I 01 I 01 

0 comms ducts be developed 0 
l°'l 
0 

Total -120,382 -765,382 645,000 

..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

I 
CD 

0 
0 
ex, 
l°'l 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



Edinburgh Trams Trams 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12·06 • Rev O • 15/09/2012 Page 17 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 5 - Opportunities 

!contract dates. Initial opportunity based on 22 

week time saving assumed in the Rev 4C 

!programme. Current master programme 

, indicates 4 week saving as a result of York Place 

02 I Edinburgh Gateway 

I 
0 1 01 

0 -3,416,010 -3,416,0101 0 • -3,416,010• O Await ing instruction from Transport Scotland 

- --
03 !Setts (separate CEC budget) 

01 
-90,0001 0 -890,000 -980,0001 0 -980,000 -1,000,00'.t '"' bys,p""' CEC OOdg,t {add,d to 

contribut ions register 

I 

- ~ r --
04 I De-scope public rea Im at St Andrew Sq 

:1 
-700,000 0 0 -700,0001 0 -700,0001 -700,000 Instructed 

OS ,Contributions 3rd Party Agreements 0 0 -2,996,875 -2,996,8751 0 -2,996,8751 -2,500,000; Refer to contributions register I 

06 I De-scope works at Forth Ports I -2,443,000' 01 01 0 o ' -2,443,000i -2,450,000 Inst ructed -2,443,000, 

---
I 

-
ol 

-
or- -150,000H -150,000jApproved, replacement materials t.b.c 07 I Omit Airport Tram Kiosk and Canopy -150,0001 0 -150,000, 

08 !Temporary tram stop at York Place I o, 0 -150,000l o f -1so,ooo I -150,000j -150,000_ Design opt imisation 

oj 
I 

09 I Redeployment ofTrams I 0 1 01 :t- 0 0 01 -5,000,000l lncluded in CEC budget code 

10 fcancel track York Place to Newhaven I - -
-1,100,0001 

-
-1,100,0001 0 0 0 -1,100,000 -1,100,000l Instructed 

-r -100,000i 
-

01 

- r= ~ r --
11 !Omit Siemens works at Tower Place 0 -100,0001 0 -100,0001 -100,000I Instructed 

-
12 !Turner & Townsend I CEC resources I Oi 0 0 0 o ' 0 QI Ongoing 

oi 
I 

o ! 13 iShared recovery vehicle o; 
01 

0 0 0 O Not taken forward 

0 -
m 14 Road re-construction depth 0 0 -700,000 0 -700,000~ -700,000 -700,000 Principles instructed, saving subject to site 

0 conditions 

0 15 Design freeze north of York Place 0 0 0 0 0 0 o, -250,000 lnfraco design costs expended 
~ 
0 

ol 
I 

..I., 16 Reduced requ irement fo r storage 0 0 0 0 0 01 -1,000,000I Included in CEC budget code 

....... 
w - - -
(11 ~ r Lav,ff TM at Forth Port,/Lefth w,,. 

01 
0 or- 0 of 0 o j -180,0001TM not included in lnfraco budget provision 

CD 
I -
0 f Roseburn Viaduct Cladding -308,0041 -__i_-= 

or= 
0 
~ 

-308,004r 0 -308,0041 -300,000r nstructed 
0 
ex, -w 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
ex, 
.a:. 

Reporting Pe riod : 12· 06 • Rev O • 15/09/2012 

Total -4,175,005 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

Edinburgh Trams Trams 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Page 18 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 5 - Opportunities 

-790,0001 -850,0001 -1,302,8851 -13,117,8901 01 -13,117,8901 ·22,040,000J 



Edinburgh Trams Tlam1 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 Page 19 of 25 

Infraco Cost Report Section 6 - Cred its & Contributions 

I 540,0001 ot 
I 

~ 
I in CEC sections of the project budget. - -

02 New lngliston Future Proof measures 0 540,0001 ~'i 0 Construction works element of o~rall 07 I 01 
settlement with NIL. Remaining amount 

- contained in land budget 

03 Henderson Global - Cathedral Lane substation -44,5961 233,5961 281,000 4 70,000r 470,000 0 Full extent of agreement with Henderson Global 01 I 01 
to be established. Allowance assumes all design 

costs and proportion of construction costs 

associated with future substation wil l be borne 

by Henderson Global. Cost of £4 70k has been 

submitted to Henderson Global 

04 RBS Tramstop 560,000 0 0 560,0001 560,0001 0 Agreement reaced with RBS 11/06/2012 07 I 01 

OS iSt Andrew Square Public Realm design 133,075 0 133,07SL 33,0751 o' 133,0001As per agreed change value. Assumed to be I 01 I 01 

I recovered from separate budget 

06 I Forth Ports :r 0 0 Forth Ports work removed from scope • no 01 I 01 0 01 
further contribution from Forth Ports assumed 

318,2131 
-

318,213lcEc finance have confirmed that a credit has 07 ICEC Miscellaneous. Mainly George Street CEC 

I 
0 318,213: 318,2131 0 01 I 01 

costs {£298k) been received in the amount shown. The extent 

I I I I I of the workscope associated with this credit is 

---of131 ---, 1not clear. 

08 Network Rail · Haymarket station refurbishment 0 13,798: 13,7981 0 Majority of this work now being carried out by 02 I 01 

Network Rai l. Remaining allowance for wall to 

crew relief facilities 

09 I Contribution from CEC for public realm work 890,000 0 0 890,0001 890,000 0 No change in scope allowed for · setts funded by I 01 I 01 

(granite setts) at St Andrews Square CEC. Saving based on spreadsheet issued to CEC 

-- i {GE to AC 22/05/2012}. 
10 Network Rai l · Scottish Power Cable diversion · 21,789 0 21,789] 21,789 0 OS I 01 

Ha.!'.!!'arket Station {TNC 591} 

11 Edinburgh Gateway Construction I 3,416,0lOi 
01 

3,416,0101 4,140,0001 -723,990 Cost based on agreed TCO. No contingency OS I 01 
included (TS carrying their own contingency) 

0 I I Total I I 3,123,6171 3,901,2631 281,0001 01 7,302,8851 8,026,8751 -723,9901 979,2131 

m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

I 
CD 

0 
0 
ex, 
(11 

Printed: 20/09/ 2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
ex, 
a, 

Edinburgh Trams 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 

Infraco Cost Report Section 7 - Change Summary 

01 !Scope Change 1,219,927 2,089,234 

02 PAVs (Utilities, etc) 1,233,742 -751,951 
- -

03 I Miscellaneous Client Risk Items 143,140! 92,oool 

04 Time Delay I 2,000,0001 2,541,161 1 

05 Project Contributions I 0 0 

Total 4,596,809 3,970,444 

Notes: 

Some CE's have costs which relate to more than one change code. In such instances they have been allocated to the predominant reason. 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

Trat,rs 
Page 20of 25 

-425,382 2,883,779 

305,000 786,791 

ol I 235,140 

o· I 4,541,161 

ol 

-
-7,302,8851 -7,302,885 

-120,382 -7,302,885 1,143,986 



Edinburgh Tra m s Tlain1 
Cit y of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 Page 21 of 25 

lnfraco Cost Report Section 8 - Period Movem ent 

!System Wide - Delay in signing - impact on commencement and completion -

1costs incurred at front end of programme 

539.1 1System Wide - Delay in signing - impact on commencement and completion - I 0 1 I 2,541,1611 01 2,541,161 
prolongation costs at end of programme 

541 1Princes Street - City Chamber - Annandale Street Communication Links. Usage of I 

ICEC available BT-Lines to avoid provision of direct FO link from Princes Street to 
0 1 I -5,8751 01 -5,875 

City Chambers 

543 Haymarket Hl - Utilities affecting the construction of OHLE foundations 0 I 01 1,056 1,056 

546 !Increased number of drainage boxes including installation I 0 I 01 21,482 21,482 

547 !Haymarket Hl - Third Party (McNicholas} affecting ability to progress the works I 0 I 01 2,180 2,180 

I 

554 ISt Andrew Square & Shandwick Place - Traffic Management Requirements 0 0 20,367 20,367 

562 'On Street Generally - OLE Design Changes for On Street Section (PMC 045) -
ls1EMENS DESIGN WORKS 

25,000 0 0 25,000 

567 On Street Generally - Drainage Design Changes Due to Utilities Conflicts 25,000 01 0 25,000 

571 !Hope StreetJunction Design I 10,000 I 01 0 10,000 

594 ' Edinburgh Gateway slope option - design costs 0 -200,0001 0 -200,000 
0 

I I m 
0 599 Floating track slab 0 0 -230,000 -230,000 
0 
l°'l 
0 600 f Shandwick place - OLE bases affecting utilities (Piling} I 0 I 01 1,7131 1,713 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 606 !York Place - Waverley Bridge - Works Delayed and disrupted as a result of works : 0 I 01 9,4241 9,424 
CD 
I ,carried out by Third parties 
0 
0 
ex, 
........ 

Printed: 20/ 09/ 2012 



Edinburgh Trams Tlain1 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 Page 22 of 25 

lnfraco Cost Report Section 8 - Period Movement 

607 Delete 110v sockets on On Street Tram Stops I 0 1 I -1,654 01 -1,654 

608 Delete 110v sockets on Off Street Tram Stops I 0 1 I -20,3511 01 -20,351 

610 I Edinburgh Gateway - Siemens Long Lead Items I 0 1 I -65,0001 01 -65,000 

629 I Utilities affecting Track Excavation at Shandwick Place (Sl) I 0 1 I OI -1,2611 -1,261 

630 I Utilities affecting Track Excavation at Shandwick Place (S2) I 0 1 I OI -2001 -200 

635 !Amend on street drainage scope 

I 
0 1 

I 
01 -2 , -2 

I 

01 636 :Twin Crossing at Lochside Avenue 20,000 -140,oorn -120,000 

639 'York Place - Traffic Management Design 0 rn -34,261r -34,261 

643 'Edinburgh Gateway Construction 3,416,010 -3,875,oorn 
01 

-458,990 

645 1Princes Street Outstanding Works 0 rn 13,5421 13,542 

647 I Design work to support VE on carriageway reconstruction & kerb realignment I 50,000 -5o,oorn 
o f 0 

I 
0 648 !cabinet Position For Street Lighting - design 10,000 -10,oorn 

01 0 m 
0 
0 653 1Provision of IFC Drawings in DWG CAD format 4,924 -4,9241 01 0 l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

01 
........ 657 'Drainage As Built Drawings - Princes Street 15,000 -15,oorn 0 w 
(11 
CD 

01 
I 662 jEastfield Avenue Topographical Survey 3,000 -3,oorn 0 
0 
0 
ex, 
ex, 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



Edinburgh Trams Tlain1 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 Page 23 of 25 

lnfraco Cost Report Section 8 - Period Movement 

Gogar Castle Access Road - Additional High Friction Surfacing 

665 'Removal of Princes Street "plug" I 0 1 I Qi 5,0001 5,000 

666 1Pedestrian gate next to the vehicle access gate at the ScotRail Depot. I 2,0001 I -2,0001 01 0 

667 'Call off service to respond to Network Rail TQs and interface issues I 9,0001 I OI 01 9,000 

672 t mend drainage drawings to incorporate changes introduced through redesign I 15,0001 I Qi 01 15,000 
I 

process 

678 
1
Temporary traffic management design at York Place to keep bus station access 

open 

I 0 1 I 01 -10,0001 -10,000 

679 !Works to prevent water stagnation at Depot (L8 Compliance) 2,500 -2,5orn 
01 0 

682 IDescope work associated with street lighting, road signage & traffic signals 0 o l -500,0001 -500,000 

683 !Carry out trial holes to locate 125mm diameter pipe at Depot 5,000 -5,oorn 
01 0 

685 1Provide technical information on Lindsay Road works 5,000 -5,oool o l 0 

-
687 1Relaxation of specification Appendix 11/1 to allow new in lieu of recovered whin I 0 I 01 60,7051 60,705 

1kerbs 
0 689 CAD resource and engineering support to revise drawings to show the layout 50,000 I rn 01 50,000 m 
0 required for Road Sign Bases, Street Light Columns, Traffic Signal Poles, Ducting 
0 l and Chambers to avoid utilities l°'l 
0 690 ,Remedial work to repair West Shunt line at Haymarket Depot I 75,000 I 01 0 1 75,000 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

I I 
692 I Installation of additional traffic management measures around St. James Centre : 0 I 01 15,0001 15,000 

CD 
I ,car park 
0 
0 
ex, 
CD 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
CD 
0 

Edinburgh Trams Tlain1 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 Page 24 of 25 

lnfraco Cost Report Section 8 - Period Movement 

r otway and kerbing reinstatement in Shandwick Place 

694 1Traffic Light de-scope to West St Andrew St I 0 1 I -170,0001 01 -170,000 

697 'Remedials to Clifton Terrace kerb and footway I 0 1 I OI 10,0001 10,000 

698 'Removal of Contaminated Material in SP4 I 0 1 I OI 91,6361 91,636 

699 r edestrian walkway from Haymarket Station I 0 1 I Qi 5,0001 5,000 

700 'Hope StreetJunction Works 0 1 rn 30,0001 30,000 

701 1Reinstatement works at the Airport 0 20,oorn 01 20,000 

702 IEastfield Avenue Pedestrian Crossing 0 30,000 o! 30,000 

703 1Repair Switch Rail at Depot I 1,000 I 01 01 1,000 

704 1Redesign of St Andrew Square - East I 0 I 5,0001 01 5,000 

Total I 1,208,2731 0 1 -1,985,1421 -478,6181 -1,255,487 

Anticipated Change 275,000 370,000 645,000 

[Opportunities I t I OJ OI OI 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
CD 
..lo, 

Edinburgh Trams Tlain1 
City of Edinburgh Council 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 Page 25 of 25 

lnfraco Cost Report Section 8 - Period Movement 

lContributions ] l I -72f990J 01 -723;990] 

Change to Anticipated Final Project Cost 1,208,273 0 -986,153 -108,618 113,503 

Printed: 20/09/2012 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
CD 
l°'l 

Reporting Period: 12-06 - Rev O - 15/09/2012 

Budget Information 

A B C=A• B 

Original Budget Ct:rrenl 

Buc'gc~t Variation Budget 

I Post Settlement Utilities I 2,9121 9,3sol 12,ml I 
Mc Nicholas 1,812 9,064 10,876 

01 Confl icts 1,812 4,144 5,956 

OlA Drainage 1,980 1,980 

018 Grosvenor St I Haymarket Sewer Collapse 188 188 

OlC Tower Place Bridge so 50 

010 Princes St reet Outstanding Works 143 143 

02 Legacy Works 965 965 

03 Standby Team 01 0 

04 Management Team 788 788 

05 Design Team 775 775 

06 Accomodation I 31 31 

Statu tory Utility Companies 0 1,386 1,386 

01 Scottish Power 126 126 

02 Scottish Gas Networks 55 55 

03 Scottish Water 693 693 -
04 Virgin Media 104 104 

05 Verizon 20 20 

06 Cable & Wireless 49 49 

07 Fibrenet 250 250 

08 BT 89 89 

09 Siemens 0 0 

12 Contribut ions (a ll companies) 0 0 

00 Legacy Works 1,100 -1,100 0 I 
Comments: 

All values are in £k. 

Printed: 20/09/2012 

Edinburgh Tra ms 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Ut ilit ies Cost Report: Section 1 - Utilit ies Summa ry 

Committed Forecast 

0 E f=D+E G H I J 

Or1ginal Approved CuHe,n 
Changes i.n Anticipated Risk/ 

Contra cl Cor.tract contract 
Progress Change 

Opportunities 
Provisioo 

Value Changes Value 

2,9121 9,3sol 12,ml I ol 7,5531 ol ol 

1,812 9,064 10,876 0 5,311 0 0 

1,812 4,144 5,956 3,309 

1,980 1,980 354 --
188 188 -27 

50 50 15 

143 143 -35 

965 965 264 -
0 0 0 

788 788 728 

775 775 665 

31 31 38 

0 1,386 1,386 0 1,342 0 0 

1261 126 891 

55 55 70, 

693 - 693 m l 
104 104 155 

20 20 -14 

49 49 84 

250 250 -62 

89 89 410 

0 0 14 

o ' 0 -175 

1,1001 -1,1001 ol I I 9ool I I 
Risk 

Refer to Risk register for risks identified against M c Nicholas 

programme 

All r isk is held at p rogramme level. This sect ion of the cost report 

makes no allowance for r isk. 

Tram1 
-

Page 1 of 1 

Thi rd Party 
Variance Actuals 

Contributions 

K: F•G•H 
L M : K·L N : M · C O:M I C·1 p a • , • J 

Anticipated 
Estimated Mtieipated 8c~sct 

Budget Costo(Work Outstanding 

Final Cost 
Contribution Final Pro]eCI Varl.ar.cc 

Vaciana?l%J Done Amount 
Va~ue Cost {Value) 

19,81sl I -1881 19,62711 7,3651 60.1%11 13,5781 -1,3161 

16,187 -188 15,999 5,123 47.1% 12,188 · 1,312 

9,265 

I 
9,265 3,309j 55.6% 6,701 -745 

2,334 2,334 354 17.9% 2,335 -355 

161 -188 -27 ·215 · 114.4% 161 27 

65 65 15 30.0% 65 -15 

108 108 -35 -24.5% 70 73 

~ 1,229 2541 27.4% ____1071 -106 --
0 0 0 0 0 

1,516 1,516 728 92.4% 765 23 

1,440 1,440 6651 85.8% 996 ·221 

69 I 69 38 122.6% 24 7 

2,728 0 2,728 1,342 96.8% 1,390 -4 

215 215 89 70.6% 123 3 

125 125 10' 127.3% 481 7 

~ 1,464 771 111.3% 795 -102 -- --
259 259 155 149.0% 175 -71 

6 6 -14 -70.0% 0 20 

133 133 841 171.4% 50 -1 

188 188 ·62 ·24.8% 188 62 

499 499 410 460.7% 70 19 

14 14 141 8 ·8 

-175 · 175 -175 ·67 67 

9ool I I 90011 9ool 11 ol ol 

Act ions 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
0 
CD 
w 

2-06 - Rev O - 12/09/2012 

Budget Information 

A B C=A •B 

Original Budget Ct:rrenl 

Buc'gc~t Variation Budget 

I Trams I 62,4001 51 62,4051 I 
ICAF 62,400 5 62,405 
l 

1 
01 Trams 55,0421 55,042 

02 Tram Maintenance Mobilisation 2,2761 2,276 

7401 03 Depot Equipment 740 

04 I Miscellaneous 731 ol 73 ,-

ol os iModrn~,oo 1-1,,.,,,, ~"'"' 300) 300 

~ 
06 Modification 2 - Delive'"Y£!!:st Tram 331 38 - -

07 Phoenix and Prioritised Works 

I 
3,931 1 ~~ 

10 I Post Mediation Change 5 

INonCAF 0 0 0 

I 01 Miscellaneous Costs I o ( 0 

Comments: 
Miscel laneous costs were expended prior to mediation and have 

been allocated to this budget 

Printed: 12/09/2012 

Edinburgh Tra ms 

City of Edinburgh Council 

Section 1 - Tramco Commercial Summary 

Committed Forecast 

0 E f ; O+E G H I J 

Or1ginal Approved CuHe,n 
Changes i.n Anticipated Risk / 

Contra cl Cor.tract contract 
Progress Change 

Opportunities 
Provisioo 

Value Changes Value 

63,6451 51 63,65011 351 1501 ol 

63,581 5 63,586 35 150 0 

oJ ~ 
I 

55,042 55,042 01 

2,276 01 2,276 

:t 
01 .l -

:f 
-

:t 
740 740 

73 73 ol 

:t ol 300 300 -

~ j 
38 38 

~~ 5,112 

5 5 1501 

641 o l 

: 11 
ol o l 

'I 641 I I I 

Risk 
Refer to Risk register for r isks identified against infraco 

programme 
All risk is held at programme level. This sect ion of the cost report 

makes no allowance for r isk. 
Refer to the outputs of the QCRA/QSRA for further informat ion 

Tram1 
-

Page 1 of 1 

Third Party 
Variance Actuals 

Contributions 

K: F•G•H 
L M :K·L N : M·C N ; M / C·1 0 p 

• , • J 

Anticipated 
Estimated Mtieipated 8c~sct 

Budget COWOto Outstanding 

Final Cost 
Contribution Final Pro]eCI Varl.ar.cc 

Vaciana?l%J Oa~e Amount 
Va~ue Cost {Value) 

ol 63,8351 I -1501 63,6851 I 1,2sol 2.29%1 1 60,5931 3,0571 

0 63,771 -150 63,621 1,216 2.19% 60,529 3,057 
' 

ol 55,042 o: 55,042 0.00% 52,069 2,973 

2,276 o ' 2,276 0 0.00% 2,1161 160 

oJ 

-
740 740 0 0.00% 703 37 - -

73 
q, 73 0 0.00% 73 0 - -

300 01 300 0 0.00% 300 0 - -
38 o' 38 0 0.00% 38 0 -

L .1~ 

-

5,112 __11!1 5,112 0 

190 -150 40 35 1181 -113 

'I ::11 
ol :I 64 #OIV/0! I 641 :I 64 #OIV/0! 641 

Act ions 



Progress Report II Turner & Townsend 

Appendix 4 - Change Log 

CEC02017359_0094 



I~ 

8 8 888888 • 8 8 8 8 S 8 S8 • 88S8 8 8 8 8 S SS 88 8 8 8 ·• 8 • 1ri 8 f s 
~~ j ~ 

I I 
~~tt; 

CEC02017359 0095 



8 ~ .. .. 8 t 8 S ' 8 ' 

J 
I I 
6 • 

I f i . 

i l 

i I f i 

CEC02017359 0096 



j itfi i 
i~ lo~c;Q;Q 1'c 

8 -

Lt!.LL L 

I I I l t 
i~~GtQi~ i'Q 

I I 

1 t 
! ! 

: . • • 

! 
11 

i 
t 
i I i 
D, § • 
A t ! 

i 
I 

• .. 
I 

f 8 8 

CEC02017359 0097 



. i i ! i i 
j,t1:~ c ~1(~'4 

a , , a a a a l l 
to ~c 

i 
G 

i I 
• 
I 

• 
I 

• • • " ,. > • • 
Q 

,I I i • • 
i ,I 

II 

CEC02017359 0098 



! 

i 
r 
i 
8 

l 
a 
I 
6 

! 

• 
f 

. • 
CEC02017359 0099 



J , la ~ 

l l~ I f 

I 
r:i 

} ifi ! ~ • 1•· • ~ t Ht I • I I ~ " I : J •h 1 i I ! s·· • iP i 
~ (ii e ~ 

~ 

j ~~ i , . . . . 
I ~ i } i I i i s Ji li 

t. ~'Q tc 
¥ . i J . . . e $ i • il i • i i 

' • a • 
~ ' " ! ~ Ji I ! I ' ; i. t jq ~~ t '" i 

I I i I t i I i t I i i i i a ~ ) ~ J. 
~o i. ~. ,. i. ~. ~" 

~ 
~ ; 

~ 

ii ; I a 
a 

ij 

I 
§ 

I 
ii 
t 

ij 

I 
ii 
I 

ij 

I 
ii 
i 

~ 
i 

ii ; il 
I 

ij 

i 
ii 
i 

§ 

I 
ij 

i 
ii 
i 

~ 

i 
\, 
~ [ • ~ ~ g 

I I I I i "' I ij i I I I i I l I I ~ I ! I I t i t ~ ; ~ ~ ! 
; 

t " ~. ~a 1 
• ; J • • ; • . . g . . !i 

{ il i i I i i il I Ji ~ Ji Ji ~ 
t t ; t i t t Ji ; 

~ • • ~ • • • ! ~ ! ~ J j : f i i 1 cj 

1 j ;\ i 1 ;: ~ ;\ ii i 

i i I i ~ 1 I ! g i t ) ~ ~ 
io ~Cl ~~ io t" h i .. ii i . 
i i t i ! i 
~ ~ f Ji Ji 
~ ... ~ 1;! ~~ j. ;q t~ ~q 

I ~ ~ i i i i I g i I I i Ii ~ g I I ~ ~ ! ~ ~ ~ i~ ~ % to ~ti i~ io ;: ~ ih h h l i 
i ~ ~ i ~ i i i ~ i a ti s i i i i • • 
~ i ! ~ 3 i ~ ! 3 3 ! ! i ~ § ~ ! 
~ l ~ ' ~ l l • ~ ~ l ~ t l ~ 

I I i ~ i f 
i l i I ij 

i I I I 
" i I i ij 

J i i ij 

i 

~ .J' . ~ J! • ~ ~ 

d • 
a i • • a a 8 

j l 1 1 J 1 
! I ! ! II ! I I ' t i I ! ! e 

I . r . • . • • . . ~ 
g 4 6 & s 5 11 8 6 6 8 5 s 6 

11· i 1 t t, it it I t, ! i 1- j ti h f"1! i itl • ' ~ . ~1 J ~ 
li H t: i; ii .§ i .ti Ii 

l f •j 'i ·i • 'I I 
zs !! ! I I' f la t I • • Nl~ f 

t • I ;! I· i· h j] •1 H ~ J i p· i t I ! fv i h A 
l i ;1 H tl J i) i 

ti . Jt iii l 5 It l 
~ rl : h • I - Ii 

11 H ?l • VJ ! , r ! j 
r I j ! • .1 H i lj tji rl J} l i hi; .. f h j • ;5 H H ! • 

5' t ! ~it ~ • 
l 

I i 1 1~ I } i~ l i . l;;; t I 1· 
! i • ! ~i ~ j ,1 J I J J ! I .:; J '·i . 
i I i l q. l p., ! ! ~"e I 

j J Ji r I iH : :1 t 
! f ! I l i I i 3 ! s• 

i1 i • ! J i: • l h 
g I- j i J I 

,t i ! f 
I I l { i• . :-, • .. . j § ~ if f l; ,I I i l Ji l • i ! 1 • • f ~ r i t • . , .~j • i a t • 

= 
i H h s " e i? i I I 

., 
! ~ • f )! . I " : • 1 H .. : : i !~t I ~ 1 f ~ } ~ 

I .r J H J) i i ! ii h i ~i ~ t J ,, 
' t !ii' 1 

t j ! I . 
i i r 

! ~ !i 
i " 1 ~ 

. l! 
§ • i 1 . s • -I< I i • . t 

' ! ! t ! J . I ~ I ! i 
i l b i l ii f 

I ! ! ! ! j i i J I j 1 i i J a 
8 ! s b ~ 6 5 8 8 8 

fl ~ 

! ! ~ 5 ! ! E' 

e e e 8 ij ~ 

CEC02017359 0100 -



11111 . 1 t 
tQ io ;c i c tQ ic ~c 

iililll i 
ifl f O i IQ-. ~ G 1" jf.l io 

! i 
~ti ~G ia 

h 5 ;;eee ~ e 

!L 

I 

I 't 'I 
~ ~ ~ % 

~ .. tq ~c 

i 't 
Iii § ~ 

tC"" ia 

I f i 
i~ t qi~ 

I i 1 
~ t ~ 
i. ~,. t . 
; 't 'I 
~ ~ ; 
~~~Qi .... 

I I ! 
~,a ~~i~ 

9.' .. 

CEC02017359 0101 



Progress Report II Turner & Townsend 

Appendix 5 - Risk Register 

CEC02017359_0102 



I I : . • . • 
; h l 

~ ' 
1 i H: 
! ! ll.l 
f H.l 

l ? 

H.1 • • • 

.f 

i H • . • • 

i i 

! ! 
j ;; 

• • • . . 

I I i 

t } 

H 
I' , I 
'I 

!11 
I I I 

lH 
\ 1 • 

j ti 
I 

i i I i i i 

I 1 
I I 

jt' I J 
t l 

I I I 

I t I I 
1 , i I 

a I ti t !i ' t , I I H • , u ! l f J 
6 I r I f i1 
In t • ~ ii 
·,n. '1 i ! I· 
' ' , I . ll dJ 1 I [ 11 

l ! 
1 

CEC02017359 0103 



I l t i 
I ! • • 
; h l 

~ ' 
1 i H: 
! ! ll.l 
f H.l 

' i 
j 

I 
f 
l 

l 
J 

I! l .. .. .. .. 

l ? 

H.1 - -
H.1 • · • 

i H . • . 

J 
! 
t 
! 

J 
I 
1 
i 
! 
i . • ~ 

I 
' l 
i 

I i 

l 
j el 
l l 
i i 

I i 
f 

I 
i 

i 
i 
~ 
I j 
I! I 
H 1.· •• ii I ,; I 
ii I 
1~ I .i 
i! ; 
111': i 

1 
e 
I 
I 

I 
i I 
I : 

l I 
I I 

i 
l 

I I 
I ! 
I i I , 
I i 
i J 

I h 
• it l §; 

1! 1H 

' i 
i 

' i 
( 

i 
I 
I r 
•1 h 

I 
I 
i 
! 
i 

I 
H 
I 

f 

I 
! 

I I 

1 
i 
: 
i 
~ 

i 
t 

I 
i 
I . 
1U 

CEC02017359 0104 



I I I 
I ! . 
; h l 

~ ' 
1 i H: 
! ! ll.l 
f H.l 

l ? 

f, j 

H.1 • 
H.1 • 

i H . 
J I 
l ; 

i 

H 
J 
3 
I 

i 

I I I 

l 
! 
! 
l 

H I .. 
' II I ti 
! t hil 
f
t } T' 
l ti till 
l I ijiJ 
l! j iii! 

! 
i; 

! Ii 
!J ff ll 
h H I 
H Ji 

I I 

i 
I i 

l 

I I 
f i i 
!. ! l 
ll ! 

t 
I 

I 

i 
I 
Ii 

l 

I 
i 
t 
t 
I 

I i I 

f 
I 
! 

'1 I 
f 

1i ! l 
,1 I 11 i 
ml II 

I 
I 
i I i 

I I 
i i 
I I 

i I 
; f 

If 

~ 

l 
I 
I 

! 
l 
l 
J r 

j j 

I I 

! 
1 

I 
i 
i 
~ 

J_ 

! 

i 

I 
Ii 

J~ I f 

! s 

I 
Ii 

i i j 

i 
t 

t 

I I I I 

CEC02017359 0105 



Progress Report II Turner & Townsend 

Appendix 6 - On Street Schematic 

CEC02017359_0106 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
..lo, 

0 
........ 

On Street Progress Schematic 

Grosvenor St SI Andrews Sq S 

Palmerston Pl 

Manor Pl Canning St Dublin Si 

Haymarket ,1-3 Shandwick Place 1-7 Princes St St Andrews Sq Yo~ Plaoe (West & East) 

• :iz:;:-,;,-. I · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · r.:::r · · · · · ·-1 ~ 

.. ~ / : i~ r , ~ 
: J '. I CAEI 

wavef1ey Bridge _/ • Elder St • 

I PPL I 

Legend 

Utilities Works Rail Systems t::i:a:i Carriageway/Civils 1111 Signalling _ 

Comms 

Track Civils - OHLE / E&M ,......, - - Stop/Station Complete -

II Turner &Townsend 1 



Progress Report II 
---

Turner &Townsend 

Appendix 7 - Organisation Chart 

CEC02017359_0108 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
..lo, 

0 
CD 

II Turner & Townsend 
I 

(ey: 

"T Core Team 

:nabling Works (Utilit ies) 

)ther Non lnfraco 

:EC/TSS/Motts 

Edinburgh Tram - Project Delivery Team 

Oirec:to r of Project 

Oeliverv 

(J. Weatherley) 

I I 
Office Manager 

(H. Kennedv) 

4 Ad min Sup port I (R. lllcol) 

~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -11- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----------- - --------- ~ --- - ------ - -- I~----------

Project Cont rols Commercial II Sect ion lead • On Section l.ead - Off I I Project Assurance 

MaM~r Manager 11 Str'ttt:Works Street Works I I Manager 

(PRobinson) (G. Easton) 
11 (R, Leech) (S.IVlushet) I I (M. Ayre, ) 
11 I I 

I 11 I I I 
I 

I 
1 • 

I I I I I 
I I ~ Pl•nning • On St ~ Change Cont<ol Cost - Mllettone l .. dYP PM On St 

PM - AP to CAF / Sy$tems I 
Payments Enablln, Lead 

1-- H Tramlnspector En~ronmental (J, Blair) (I. Walker) Gvle&SV• lnteeration 
( M Mc:Kentie) (S. Lewoock) (A Scott) 

(C, l eech) 
Menag:er (Mott MocOonold) t-- Comptiance 

(W.Oelanoy) (S. Smlth) 
I 

H 1 Planning - Off St CM (PS, SAS PM tnfraco PM l ei1h Walk 
JCP 

- &YP) 4•w•-· - PM - Gyleto 
Qualltv 

G, Smith - Wks (G. Roberts) Havmal'ket (J.Oolon) 
(G. McKinloy) ( 0. McCarthy) ,__ A$Surance/COM 

(M, Motion) (T. Cotter) /H&S 

~ Ooc Controller 
Safety Assure. (G. Walker) 

CM (HM& Si1e 
t-- Manager 

(M. Marriot) -I PMMcN Wks 1--

- SP) Super\lt~or (C. Kerr) 
(S.Jockson) HCOM/ H&S Manager 

(H. Munro) A.Warrington 

1 
(C.Happer) 

Reporting 

(SA.Collin) -I Des & Assurance Lead NwR 
y Technical Supl)Oft ,____ throuah TSS -1 CM (Utillties) (A.Conway) Jnspector. (A$ required) 

(RWllson) (R.Walker) NwR Third Party 
Ris-k Managar ~ Rep. 

- 4 Oes& Assurance 
IP.Smith)/ (l,Mlir) y CM (Utllitles) I 
IC.Forson) (S. Wood) y Cost Mon•ger I 

(S carrinston) 
(S.. Bateman) 

3rd Parties & 
CM Leith Walk - Traffic 

~ and SW Legacy 
(A.Sim) 

(R. Hales) r-------- ----, 
I Site Supervisor Site Supervis'or I y CM Leith Walk

1 

I Site Supervisor Sita Sup1trvf."Sor 
I (York Place ) (York Place) (CECApproval) I (Lei1h Walk) 

(O. Onlmmond) I (G.Marr) ( F. McCormack) (R.Orr) I (J. Paton) 

I I 

L------ ------1 DELIVER A SAFE DELIVER A 
TRAM TRAM SAFELY 

PROJECT CONTROLS & COM MERCIAL 
SECTION PROJECT M ANAGEMENT PROJECT ASSURANCE 

L-------------------- -



Progress Report II Turner & Townsend 

Appendix 8 - Route Map 

CEC02017359_0110 



0 
m 
0 
0 
l°'l 
0 
..lo, 

........ 
w 
(11 

ICD 
0 
..lo, 

..lo, 

..lo, 

Edinburgh Tram Network -Route Map & Key Locations 

_Jf ~ I) 

rl5 1 v ·~ 1,~ 
-..:· -~ .. ,, 

Airport Retaining Wall-

Q -;;Jngliston 
:, 

Avenue, 
Edinburgh Park, 
EH12 90J 

~ 
~' 

South GyleAeeess Bridge 

BILFING! l::RGER SIEMENS II Turner &Townsend 

.llt-'tl _SEtr~_ l '1!1£1.;y~lt" PUA~ti_. l stC111llt1 

...,., __ 

' >."• Piii , ......... 
"~~ = ~· 

..... 

= 
""""'' 

Note: 
The section of the nelwork 
from York Place to 
Newhaven wm be 
designed as part of this 
project, but deliwred at a 
later stage • 

~l -1-~ Haymarket Viaduct j 
~ ., - WJOlji'I _:;:::=--, 

(°Russell Road Bridge J 

Ru,sell Road Retaining Wall 

Key 

Structures on N elwork 

Sections of Nelwork 

Design Only Element 

Tram Depot 

Route to be completed 

Ncte. 

I I 
I I 
I I 

Drawn by: Martyn Ayres 

Date: 10/11/11 
Revision: 0 



Progress Report II Turner & Townsend 

Appendix 9 - Acronyms 

CEC02017359_0112 



I Turner &Townsend 

ACCB Accommodation and Boundary Works 
AiP Approval in Principle 
ANC Advice of Non Compliance 

APPP Prior Aoorovals - Detail Desiqn 
APPR Aoorovals 
APPT Technical Aoorovals - Detail Desiqn 
ARCH Architecture 
AUX! Auxilliary Power 

BAA British Airports Authority 

BBS Bilfinqer Berqer Siemens 

BLDS Buildinqs 

BROG Bridqes 

BSC Bilfinqer Berqer / Siemens/ CAF - previous consortium 
CAF Tram Provider - (Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles) 
CAR Corrective Action Request 

CAR Water Environment (Controlled Activities) Requlations 2011 
COM Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2007 

CEC City of Edinburqh Council 

CECS CEC Services 
CfS Case for Safety 

CHAR Charette Chanqes 

COCP Code of Construction Practice 
COMM Commissioninq 
CVI Confirmation of Verbal Instruction 
DAS Design Assurance Statement 

DASB Desiqn - As Builts 
DaST Deliver a Safe Tram 
DDAP Detailed Design Assurance Plan 

DEMO Demolition 
DEPO Depot 
DKE Dynamic Kinetic Envelope 
Doc Declaration of Conformity 

ORAN Drainaqe 

DtTS Deliver the Tram Safely 
E&M Electrical & Mechanical 

EAL Edinburqh Airport Limited 

EART Earthworks / Embankments 
ELEC Electricity 

EMC Electromaqnetic Compatability 

ENVI Environmental 
ER's Employers Requirements 
ESM Engineering Safety Management 
FAT Factory Acceptance Test 

FATs Factory Acceptance Tests 

GASS Gas 
GEOT Geotechnical 
HAZID Hazard Identification Study 
HAZOP Hazard and Operability Study 

HIGH Hiqhways 
HIRA Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment 

HMRI Railway Inspectorate 

HS Historic Scotland 
HSE Health and Safety Executive 

HV Hiqh Voltaqe 

ICCO Independent Certifiers Chanqe Order 
ICP Independent Competent Person 

C:\Documents and Settings\ColliShi\My Documents\Edinburgh Tram\Shirley-Anne Collin\ACRONYMS Page 1 

CEC02017359 0113 



IDC Inter Disciplinary Check 
IDR Inter Disciplinary Review 

Infra co Infrastructure contract 
ISA Independent Safety Assessor 
ISRP Infrastructure Safety Review Panel 
ITP Inspection and Test Plan 

JNCS Junctions 
KPI Key Performance Indicator 

LAND Landscapinq 

LIGH Liqhtinq 
LOLER Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998 

MANA Manaqement 

MECH Mechanical 
MILE Milestones 
MISC Miscellaneous 
MODL Modellinq 

MUDFA Multi-Utility Diversions Framework Aqreement 

MUDFA Multi Utility Diversions Framework Aqreement 

MULT Multi-Discipline 
NCR Non Conformance Reoort 
NR Network Rail 
NWR Network Rail 
O&M Ooeration and Maintenance 
occ Ooerational Control Centre 
OCIP Owner Controlled Insurance Policy 
OCL Overhead Catenarv Line 
OLE Overhead Line Eauioment 
ORA Ooerational Risk Assessment 
ORR Office of Rail Requlation 
ORS Ooerational Radio Svstem 
OTHW Other Works 
PHA Prel iminarv Hazard Analvsis 
PLAT Platforms 
PM Planned Maintenance 
POWR Power (Traction) 
PSCC Proiect Safetv Certification Committee 
IQCRA I Quantified Cost Risk Analysis 
IORA I Quantified Risk Analysis 
IQSRA - iQuantative Schedule Risk Analysis 
RAIB Rail Accident Investiaation Branch 
RAM Reliability Availability Maintainability 
REL Railwav Electrification 
RFI Reauest for Information 
RFO Reauest for Ooinion 
RID DOR Reportinq of Injuries Diseases and Danqerous Occurences Requlations 1995 
ROGS The Railwav and other Guided Transoort Svstem (Safetv) Reaulations 2006 
RSA Road Safety Audit 
RSAR Road Safetv Audit Reoort 
S&T Sianallina and Telecoms 
SAC Safetv Annlication Condition 
SAT System Acceotance Test 
SATs Site Acceotance tests 
SCAD A Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
SDS System Desian Services 
SEPA Scottish Environmental Protection Aqency 
SEWR Seweraae 
SFAIRP So Far As Is Reasonably Practicable 
SGN Scotland Gas Networks 
SI Site Instruction 
SIGN Sianallina 
SIT System Intearation Test 
SMS Safetv Manaaement System 
SNH Scottish Natural Heritaqe 
SP Scottish Power 
STAK Stakeholder 
STRL Street Liahtina 
STRU Structures / Retaininq Structures 
SUBM Submissions 
SUBS Sub-Stations 
SURV Surveys 

C:\Oocuments and Settings\ColliShi\M y Oocuments\Ed inburgh Tram\ Shirley-Anne Collin\ACRONYMS Page 2 

CEC02017359 0114 



SW Scottish Water 
TPS Traction Power Supply 
T&T Turner & Townsend 
TCO Tie Chanqe Order 
TM Traffic Manaoement 
TNC Tie Notice of Chanqe 
TS Transport Scotland 
TSS Technical Support Services 
UCO Utilities Chanoe Order 
UNC Utilities Notice of Chanqe 

C:\Oocuments and Settings\ColliShi\My Oocuments\Ed inburgh Tram\ Shirley-Anne Collin\ACRONYMS Page 3 

CEC02017359 0115 



Progress Report II 
---

Turner &Townsend 

Appendix 10 - DRAFT Rev 4c 22 Programme Saving - Advice 
Note 

CEC02017359 0116 



Confidential, Legally Privileged and FOI(S)A Exem~t 
1. 

DRAFT Rev 4c 22 Programme Saving -
Advice Note (subject to T&T internal approval and CEC 
final comment) 

1 Introduction 

1 .1 Terms of reference 

This note is a development of previous notes which respond to CEC's request for advice from 
Turner & Townsend. CEC have asked us to respond to two questions: 

1. Change Order - In the fi rst instance we were asked to advise on Infraco's entitlement to a 

Change Order amounting to £6.45M resu lting from the removal of the embargoes and 
traffic management constraints on the On Street Section of the Works and how it should be 
evaluated commercially . 

2 . Consequences - The second item CEC asked us to advise on relates to the potentia l 

consequences if the contractor did not receive a Change Order for £6.45M, withdrew co­
operation and pu rsued a dispute. In this instance CEC wish to review the wider costs and 
benefits of making different decisions. 

In reading this advice the following should be noted: 

That there may be no merit in Infraco's cla im to the £6.45M resu lting from the va lue 
engineering iniataves and that Infraco are under a duty to complete by the contract 
completion date of 8th July 2014. 

That the value engineering programme saving is not contemplated in the Infraco 
Agreement or in Turner & Townsend's Contract. Turner & Townsend therefore consider 
there is no formal authority under its contract to advise on these matters however th is note 

responds to a CEC request. CEC requested Turner & Townsend t o provide a comparison of 
the possible commercial outcomes and a table is provided in Section 3 (Appraisal) . 

That Turner & Townsend are not legal experts and as the contract is be-spoke, we have 
recommended that CEC should take lega l advice regarding Infraco's entitlement to a 
Change Order. It is understood that legal advice has been provided, however at the time of 
writ ing CEC have requested that Turner & Townsend provide opinion without visibility of 
this advice . 

That this advice note does not address the issues relating to the Certifiers Opinion on the 
cost implications of moving from the Rev 3A programme to Rev 4 Programme which set a 
contract completion date of 8 th July 2014. 

Version 4 OlOct 2012 1 

CEC02017359 0117 



Report 2 

2 Entitlement to a Change Order 

There are two interpretations: 

1. By entering into the VE arrangements, the parties intended to collaborate and work together 
to save time and money by the client removing programme embargoes (Edinburgh Festival 
August 2012 and 2013, and removal of Traffic Management constra ints wh ich provided the 
contractor larger working areas) . A benefit of up to 22 weeks saving on the completion date 
cou ld be realised giving up to a fl2.9M saving (for a full saving of 22 weeks) which would 
be shared 50/50 between CEC and Infraco. Infraco are currently reimbursed their full 
prelims and have not suffered any loss. Under these arrangements they have an incentive 
to finish early . 

2 . Owing to ongoing issues with utilit ies diversions, the project would have been 22 weeks late 
if programme savings were not secured. Infraco have now suggested that the basis of the 
value engineering programme savings was that in return for them re-sequencing their 
programme, they should be re-imbursed 50% of the projected prel im prolongation costs 
that that would have resu lted from an expected 22 week delay to the contract completion 
date of gth Ju ly 2014. 

In our v iew, it would appear that the purpose of the value engineering sessions were to save 
t ime and money. We also believe that value eng ineering programme savings are not 

contemplated by the Infraco Contract and that Infraco were aware that the application of 
programme savings was not governed by the Contract. The evidence for th is is : 

The notes from the meetings, the Baseline Project Instructions Report (Jan-12) identify 
benefits and values. Infraco presented the costs as a saving and showed the time saving 
for each of the work sections. The overall project finish date was 5 February 2014. The 

Independent Certifier confirmed the 22 week programme saving and £6.45M cost saving to 
CEC and Infraco in the Report and Turner & Townsend confirmed the revised completion 
dates and the cost savings in their section of the report. 

Infraco presented their input to the Baseline Project Instructions report by making 
reference to a 22 week saving resulting in a finish date of 5th February 2014 and the 
resulting saving in prelims costs using the weekly prolongation costs in the contract. 

Turner & Townsend were not privy to all meetings between CEC and Infraco; however at no 
point in any of the value eng ineering meetings did Infraco seek acceleration to obviate the 
necessity for an extension of time as envisaged by clause 61.2. It also cannot be proven 

that a 22 week delay would have occu rred as Infraco is under a duty to mitigate and other 
contract omissions and de-scoping have also reduced the volume of work to be completed 
by Infraco. 

Infraco maintained that the contract programme should remain as Rev 4, later to become 
Rev 5, and that a shadow programme Rev4C should be used to monitor any erosion of the 
22 weeks saving in relation to the finish date of V.E. date of 5 February 2014. Refer to 
Planning Programming Meeting 1st February 2012. This arrangement is beyond the scope 
contemplated by the contract and reinforces Infraco's intent to work collaboratively . 
Turner & Townsend advised CEC on the issues associated with this approach at the time. 

It is for these reasons that we bel ieve the 1st interpretation is correct and that the final saving is 
determined by the principles of the intent of the value engineering. The Cost Engineering 

Version 5 Oct 2012 2 

CEC02017359 0118 



Report 3 

Baseline Project Instructions did not specify how savings would be shared in the event that less 
than 22 weeks was saved however the Turner & Townsend paper advised that the contractual 
arrangements were yet to be determined . Infraco insisted that a change order was not issued 
at th is time as th is would indicate early completion and the time saving may be eroded by the 
requirement to delay Infraco in certain areas to enable utilities to be diverted. 

We have also recently advised that there is no entitlement to standard contract Change Order 

for Infraco's original share of the saving and that the project is administered in accordance with 
the agreed project procedure of measuring the impacts (delays and time savings from ongoing 
de-scoping) on the original 22 week time saving . This is consistent with the intent of the value 

engineering, to save time and money. 

The various commercial evaluation strategies and their implications are attached at Appendix B. 

3 Appraisal 

We have assumed that l ikely erosion of the 22 week saving is 11 weeks to date, based upon 
agreements with Infraco, [plus a further erosion of 4 weeks owing to the opening of a single 
lane on the North of York Place to keep the bus station open and two Janes during the Christmas 
period - to be confirmed). This results in an overall saving of -7 weeks (-22 + 15 weeks). This 

does not take into account any gains from future activities, e.g. omission of new kerbs, footway 
and scope transfers (foundations and ducting for traffic signal poles etc). It also does not 
account for ongoing construction efficiencies brought about by the removal of the traffic 

management constraints and wider working areas. 

All programme assessments are expressed in weeks as time savings or additions to the contract 
completion date of 3th July 2014. All cost variances are expressed against the cost report which 
assumes contract prelims to 3 th July 2014. The scenarios are categorised under "Change Order" 

or "No Change Order" to identify the potential consequences as referred in Section 1.1 above. 
Note: All costs expressed at an average £0.59M per week as referenced in the value 
engineering calculations. The contract contains specific prolongations costs for each work 
section and sub contractor and the overall delay cost if all sections of the work were affected 
would be c. £0.3M excluding CEC on-costs. 

In the scenarios where co-operation is withdrawn, it is assumed that a clear programme window 

of 3 weeks is requ ired where Infraco vacate the sites to enable all utility diversions to be 
completed. In this situation Infraco would return to site and complete the works. We have not 
allowed for further extension of t ime claims or slow productivity based upon further events or 
poor behaviours causing delay. 

In responding to CEC's request we have considered six potential scenarios and an appraisal of 
each is given below : 

Version 5 Oct 2012 3 

CEC02017359 0119 



Report 4 

1. Change Order - BBS position, co-operate, no further ex contract claims pursued and project completed 
successfully 

2. Change Order - BBS posit ion, further ex contract claims pu rsued 
3. No Change Order - Contract application, 22 week saving results in revised completion date, extensions 

of t ime granted for delay 
4. No Change Order - CEC negotiation, BBS held to intent of VE and negotiation on t he financia l outcome 
5. No Change Order CEC don't pay f6.45M Change Order, Infraco lack of co-operation, CEC win dispute 
6. No Change Order - CEC don't pay f6.45M Change Order, I nfraco lack of co-operation, CEC lose dispute 

Probability of a Programme Cost Variance Working Arrangements 
successful outcome Variance (refer assumptions above) 

1 Possible -7 weeks f6.45M No guarantee that Infraco will 
co-operate going forward but 
the outcome may be a 
reduction in the risk of lack of 
co-operation. 

A number of ex contract 
commercial issues may sti ll 
remain (mark-ups, TM, 
agreement of re- road re-
construction re-measurement, 
sub-contractor claims for out of 
sequence working) 

2 Probable - initially BBS - 7 weeks >f6.45M to £11.2m+ Assumes that Infraco will 
expectation met , dependant on basis for pursue further ex contract 
however no guarantee extension of time claims claims in addition to current 
of continued co- and level of disruption commercial issues (refer above) 
operat ion. 

(Assumes 8 week 
extension of time c. 
£4 . 72M in excess of 
£6.45M) 

3 Unlikely - given - 7 weeks > £2.35M, (based upon - Lack of co-operation as BBS 
Infraco's stated (£6.45M) + £8.80M for a expectation not met and 
position 15 week extension of possibility of further delays 

time) plus any further 
extensions of time 

4 Possible - dependent - 7 weeks - (£2.05M) (assuming no BBS co-operation dependent 
upon negot iation offer merit to claim and VE upon intention to pursue a 

principle applies) to dispute, likelihood of success 
+f6.45M based upon and amount offered in 
reimbursement of contract negotiation. 
prelims and offer to set tle 
issue 

5 Uncertain + 8 weeks f4.72M prolongation +? BBS withdraw co-operation and 
disruption 8 week EoT required to 

conclude utilit ies 

6 u ncertain + 8 weeks £4 . 72M prolongat ion + ? BBS withdraw co-operation and 
Disruption. £6.45M for the 8 week EoT required to 
original VE cost share conclude utilities 

Total £11.2M+ dependant 
on basis for extension of 
t ime claims and level of 
disruption 

Version 5 Oct 2012 4 

CEC02017359 0120 



Report 5 

4 Recommendation 

4.1 Contract Change Order 

From the papers submitted in the Baseline Project Instructions it would appear that there is no 
clear substantiation for Infraco to be reimbursed the contract prelims to the 3 th of July 2014 and 
to be paid an additional £6.45M for part share of the 22 week prelim saving. The £6.45M 

overlaps with the contract period, i.e. the same prelims cannot be claimed twice. (Note: the 
exception to this could be the £0.SM additional supervisions costs included in Infraco's 
proposal). 

From our reading of the contract, it would appear that it does not contemplate shared 
programme savings; however CEC should obtain advice on this point from their legal advisors. 

Given these findings Turner & Townsend cannot support the issue of a standard contract change 
order for £6.4SM. 

Owing to these findings and that the contract does not contemplate shared time savings; we 
recommend that the issue of a standard contract change order is not applicable to this situation. 

4 .2 Infraco's position and wider consequences 

Infraco have suggested that they may withdraw co-operation and escalate the matter to dispute 

resolution. This comment has been made informally and this could either be a serious threat or 
posit ioning for a negotiation. 

In the event that Infraco withdraws co-operation then there may be significant time and cost 
consequences including the trigger to move the On-Street works to cost reimbursable if 
extensions of time are not provided within the contract timescales. 

Infraco may consider applying for an extension of time based upon a delay analysis showing the 
impacts on the contract programme. The implications of the delays resulting from utilities 
diversions have been monitored on the delay tracker, progressed versions of the contract 

programme submitted each period. We have not at th is stage undertaken a detailed review of 
the contract, however we believe that the claim for an extension of time would need to prove 
the m it igation measures adopted, and why unsuccessful, and acceleration measures which could 
be taken to mitigate the effect of delay. It would also need to recogn ise that the removal of the 
embargoes provided additional working time and also the removal of the traffic management 
constraints reduced the number of phases and thereby time. 

Infraco can take the issue to Dispute Resolution, provided the difference of opinion arises from 
the Agreement. CEC should take legal advice on whether the intent of the value engineering to 
save time and money, the application of a shadow programme to monitor actual progress 
against the 22 weeks saving, falls within the scope of the Agreement. 

It should also be recognised that there is no guarantee if sums are paid out that Infraco will not 
in the futu re withdraw co-operation. Infraco made commitments in the mediation agreement 
and the On Street Works Protocol, by withdrawing co-operation and pursuing a dispute Infraco 
is moving away from commitments made. I n addition it should be recognised by CEC that 

Version 5 Oct 2012 5 

CEC02017359 0121 



Report 6 

Infraco continue to seek maximum return on all commercial issues irrespective of the contract 
conditions. 

Ultimately CEC will need to decide, having appraised the advice in this note along with the 
advice provided by their legal advisors, whether a negotiated settlement meets the best 
interests of the project. If it is decided to pursue a negotiated settlement, then a decision would 
need to be made regarding the method of payment. Our understanding is that th is could take 

the form of the Certifier issuing a Certifier's Change Order following determination of the 
entitlement, or for CEC to agree to an ex contract payment which would require a side letter or 
other document to define what had been agreed and the commitments made by Infraco. Legal 
opinion should be sought on the method of certification. It should be noted that, if CEC make a 
decision to make a payment and to step out of the contract, then a contract amendment may 
be required . 

The cost consequences of this solution could be -£2.0SM to +£6.45M depending upon: 

Entitlement to a claim for £6.45M from the VE (i.e. would Infraco and can Infraco take the 
matter to dispute and win) 

Willingness of Infraco to accept that early programme completion savings provide benefit to 

them; 

Willingness of Infraco to commit to mediation agreements and not to pursue ex contract 

claims; 

CEC's interests to secure ongoing commitment and willingness to allocate funds to a 

negotiated settlement. 

4 .3 Governance 

If CEC wish to pursue a negotiated route, we would advise that the CEC Senior Management 
Team and Project Board consider the financial impact on the overall project budget. This will 
depend on the amount proposed to retain Infraco's co-operation, the out-turn forecasts for all 

elements of the project and the need for a robust risk allowance to complete . This process 
complies with good governance; CEC's Delegated Authority Rules and provides an audit trail for 
record purposes. 

The Settlement Agreement provides an escalation route through the contract provisions, the 
Joint Project Forum, the Principals Group and then Dispute Resolution. Turner & Townsend are 
not privy to the Joint Project Forum or the Principals Group therefore CEC would need to confirm 
how this issue has been addressed at these meetings. 

4 .4 Negotiation Strategy 

Infraco have stated that they are not prepared to negotiate on the matter, however there is a 
concern that if CEC decide to make a payment in this instance, what assurances can be 
provided that similar threats will not be made in the future. For these reasons and to secure 
the best financial outcome for the project, a negotiated route could be promoted to Infraco by 
CEC. This proposal could be structured as follows: 

Version 5 Oct 2012 6 

CEC02017359 0122 



Report 

The Cost Engineering Instructions which have been endorsed by the Principals Forum 
represent the programme saving as a cost saving not a cost addition; 

7 

Infraco have benefitted from an increase in working durations through the removal of 
embargoes, increased working efficiency through larger working areas and less risk through 
de-scoping of work; 

The current assessment of delay caused by utilities is c. 11 weeks; Infraco have been 

reimbursed their prelims and suffered no loss. In addit ion once retained logic is removed 
for de-scoped items such as retention of existing footways then further programme 

improvements are expected. 

I nfraco committed to a "substantive cultural shift in the behaviour of all parties" in the 
mediation heads of terms and committed to the "On Street Works Protocol" in the 
Settlement Agreement. This envisages providing "reasonable access to working areas for all 
parties" and "collaborating in joint site co-ordination"; 

CEC have met their commitment to co-operate and have shown flexibility through de­

scoping works, removal of OHP/Prelims on value engineering items and snagging issues; 

Infraco cannot prove any loss from the arrangements and in fact stand to benefit by 50% 
from costs saved as a result of actual t ime saved; 

The backstop is that irrespective of the out workings of the intent from the value 
engineering, any claim from Infraco must have merit to pursue those time related rights 
and entitlements to client delay to the contract Completion date - if Infraco were to claim 

then presumably the contract measure would be accelerative measures to achieve a date 
prior to the original Completion date (usually requiring an express instruction). In this 
situation no acceleration measures were adopted owing to the length of durations in the 
contract programme and the time benefits from the relaxation of the Embargoes and Traffic 
Management constraints. In th is situation prelims are paid based upon the contracted 
period (i.e. they cannot claim twice for £6.45M of prelims covering a period included in the 
contract period). 

To aid resolution analysis of the further programme benefits based upon progress on site and 
the t ime savings resulting from the de-scoping of the pavement repairs and road reconstruction 
should be taken into account. Equally the impacts of residual utilities diversions and TM for the 
bus station should be taken into account. 

We also recommend that CEC consider who should participate in the negotiations as the 
strategy should be to hold Infraco to commitments made at mediation and also statements 
made at the Joint Project Forum meetings. 

4 .5 Recommendations 

We provide below our recommendations to the two questions to which CEC have requested a 
response: 

1. Is the contractor entitled to a Change Order for the relaxation of the embargoes and traffic 
management constraints and re-programming the works? 

Version 5 Oct 2012 7 

CEC02017359 0123 



Report 8 

From our analysis of the papers submitted for the value engineering and 
collaboration since the Baseline Project Instructions were issued in January 2012, 
we believe that there is no clear entitlement to a standard contract change order 
for £6.45M. The contract provides for the evaluation of losses that the contractor 
can prove he has incurred. This has not been provided by the contractor. 

On th is basis, and within the parameters of T&T's scope of service, T&T cannot 
recommend the issue of a standard change order for £6.45m. However it is 
recognised that CEC may wish to consider the issue a change order, through an 
Independent Certifier's Change Order or an ex contract payment by making a 
contract amendment. The amount would be based on a negotiated settlement; 
taking into account the potential consequences of the scenarios discussed within 
this paper (see below). 

2. What are the potential consequences if the contractor does not receive a standard change 
order for £6.45M for the relaxation of the embargoes and traffic management constraints 
and re-programming the works 

I nfraco could withdraw co-operation and move the project into dispute whilst pursuing 
claims for extensions of time and disruption. This could have significant cost and time 
impacts (refer to scenarios within Section 3). 

CEC should consider, having taken legal advice, whether all routes have been exhausted 
and whether the potential impacts are unacceptable given their wider project objectives. 

If Infraco were to maintain current progress then it is l ikely that they will complete earlier 
than the contract completion date. 

CEC may wish to consider a negotiated route to reduce the risk of future lack of 

cooperation by Infraco, provided sufficient funds have been allocated from the budget for 
this issue and the other risks that exist e .g. outcome on the Rev3A to Rev 4 programme 
change. The potential cost impact of the resulting Change Order or ex contract payment is 
difficu lt to determine as it depends upon the reasonableness of Infraco or their 
intransigence. It should be noted that there is no guarantee that I nfraco will not withdraw 
co-operation in the future if a payment is made on this issue. 

It is our understanding, not being legal experts, that the method of certification could 
either be an Independent Certifier's Change Order, f ollowing determination of the costs, or 
for CEC to agree an ex contract payment th rough a side letter or agreement amending the 
contract. This would be required to provide clarity on what has been agreed and what 
commitments have been secured. 

Version 5 Oct 2012 8 

CEC02017359 0124 



Report 9 

Appendix A 
The Infraco contract re-commenced October 2011 following mediation and execution of the 

Settlement Agreement. Following a review of the utilities diversions it became apparent that 
there were a significant number of utility conflicts arising from incomplete work on the original 
MUDFA utilities diversion contract, OLE foundation bases and traffic signal pole foundations 
clashing with utilities. It was apparent that the Infraco programme would be affected. 

CEC, Infraco, Turner & Townsend and Transport Scotland took part in a value engineering 
process, November 2011 to January 2012. This culminated in a number of recommendations to 
de-scope elements of the project, implement value engineering iniataves and collaborate to a 
achieve programme saving resulting from the removal of embargoes and traffic management 
constraints. 

The recommendations were incorporated into the Baseline Project Instructions January 2012 
which was endorsed by the parties at the Joint Project Forum. 

Turner & Townsend advised that the removal of the constraints should be governed by an 
instruction however Infraco stated that they did not require a Change Order since this would re­

set the completion date. Turner & Townsend advised that informal arrangements suited Infraco. 
Following discussions with CEC and BBS it was agreed that a letter would be issued to confirm 
the relaxation of the constraints and that the impact of delays on the 22 week saving would be 
agreed at each reporting period. 

It was understood that the costs savings resulting from the actual out-turn programme saving 
would be shared on a 50 / 50 basis. The Turner & Townsend cost reports did not included the 
benefit of saving prelims from the 22 weeks as forecast prelims expenditure was aligned with the 
master schedule which indicated completion slightly ahead of the 8th of July 14. This approach has 
been consistent as this reflects a position where BBS are reimbursed prelims for the forecast 
prelims expenditure rather than being entitled to a one off additional payment of £6.46M over and 
above contract prelims. 

In July 2013 BBS changed their position and requested a Change Order for their share of the 
original 22 saving at £6.45M. Turner & Townsend advised that a Change Order should not be 
issued in this form as this extended beyond the contract provisions and that CEC should obtain 
legal advice. We understand that CEC have obtained legal advice, this has not been provided. 

Turner & Townsend presented an analysis of the differing interpretations at the CEC Client 
Instruction Meeting 27th August 2012. 

At the BBS valuation meeting on the 5th of September 2012, the issue was discussed. The 

Independent Certifier invited Turner & Townsend and Infraco to state their positions . Turner & 
Townsend stated that the intent of the value engineering programme iniataves was to save time 
and save money and therefore the actual cost saving would be determined by the actual time 
saving. BBS stated that their position was that they were entitled to all contract prelims and a 
Change Order for £6.45M. The matter was not resolved at the meeting. 

Version 5 Oct 2012 9 

CEC02017359 0125 



Report 10 

Appendix B - Commercial Evaluation 

Option Comments 

1 BBS position BBS believe that they are entitled to the full contract prelims to sth July 2014 
and a Change Order for £6.45M in addition to their contract prelims. They 
believe that this position was understood by CEC and TS. They have implied that 
they will take the matter to Dispute Resolution if they do not receive a Change 
Order for the full amount including contract prellms. 

Under this scenario Infraco are benefitting from the relaxation of the constraints 
and are seeking 50% of their prelims costs for 22 weeks as well as being paid 
their original prelims. A loss has not been suffered and there is overlap of the 
same prelims costs. An element of double recovery would be secured which is 
not contemplated by the contract. 

Outcome: 

. BBS receive a change order for £6 .45M however there is no 

guarantee that I nfraco w ill co-operate, there is potential that 

further extension of t ime claims are pursued . 

. If further extension o f t ime claims were pursued, 8 weeks t o 

remove utilities would equate to an additiona l £4 . 72M in 

pro longation cost s and disrupt ion costs would be in addition . This 

results in a total of £11.2M 

• Probab ility of success: Possible 

2 Intent of Value The intent of the value engineering was to save t ime and money and both 
Engineering parties would share the incentive the cost saving based upon a 50/50 share of 

prelims determined by actual time saved in relation to the original 22 weeks. 
(Note: the 50/50 basis is included in the contract for Infraco promoted changes 
and this was endorsed by the Baseline Project Instructions Report) . 

If this option was pursued then a standard contract Change Order would not be 
issued (as agreed previously with Infraco). Commitment would be made for all 
parties to work together to mitigate any potential delays to the programme and 
identify programme saving opportunities. (This is mandated in the mediation 
heads of terms and also the On Street Works Protocol, refer Section 4 
Recommendation below) . 

Lack of co-operation could include a reversion to the contract programme Rev 5 
to execute the works and confrontational working arrangements resulting in the 
need to deploy additional staff to prevent delay. Under this circumstance we 
confirm below in Section 4 Recommendation how this could be addressed. 

Outcome: 

. BBS is held to the intent of the value engineering however given Infraco's 

position a negotiated route may be required to be pursued . 

. Probability of success : Possible, depending upon the amount required to 

secure agreement 

Version 5 Oct 2012 10 

CEC02017359 0126 



Report 11 

3 Contract The contract does not contemplate how programme savings are governed, 
however it does provide for 50% of the cost of Infraco promoted changes to be 
added to the contract price after the saving has been made. 

This option would need to be governed by a variation to the contract setting out 
the changes to scope and constra ints which brought about the programme 
saving. The financial adjustments would include: . A deduction for the full saving, (£12,920K) which includes the addition of 

the supervision costs; . An addition for Infraco's share based upon 50% of the saving, (£6,460K); . Reference to the agreement that additional supervision will be deployed and 
that the constraints on the number of track laying gangs have been 
removed; and 

• Re-setting the completion date 22 weeks earlier . 

Infraco would have a duty to mitigate the impacts of delays; however Infraco 
would be entitled to an extension of time with full prolongation costs If they 
were unable to mitigate the delay. If the delay was less than 11 weeks there 
would be a cost benefit to CEC. The cost per week beyond 11 weeks would be c. 
£0.59M per week and result in an addition to the cost forecast. 

Note: It should be noted that a consequence of this option is the potential lack 
of co-operation from BBS to complete the project diligently and they may look to 
finish on the completion date or look to exploit extensions of time. 

Lack of co-operation could include a reversion to the contract programme Rev 5 
to execute the works and confrontational working arrangements resulting in the 
need to deploy additional staff to prevent delay. Under this circumstance we 
confirm below in Section 2 Recommendation how this could be addressed. 

Outcome: 

. BBS shares original saving with CEC, - (£6.45M) then a 15 week extension is 

provided from the revised earlier completion date. This assumes that Infraco 

co-operate and further extensions of time are not sought. 

. Probability of success: Unlikely 

4 Negotiated The consequences of Infraco not receiving what they believe their entitlement 

Agreement 
include; potential lack of co-operation, withdrawal of the shadow programme 
4c/5c and a return to the execution of the works in the sequence envisaged by 
the contract programme (currently Rev 5). A return to the multi-phased 
sequence of the contract programme would be difficult given that Infraco has 
enjoyed the benefit of the removal of the TM constraints and wider working 
areas. In an extreme scenario they could reduce manpower on site and attempt 
to work to the contract activity dates. The contract does provide some protection 
where the contractor can be requested to re-programme when the works on site 
diverge from the contract programme. 

CEC could consider a negotiated route to ensure momentum is maintained to 
complete the On Street programme as quickly as possible and thereby minimise 
disruption to businesses and the public. 

A position could be built on the basis that the contractor has had the opportunity 
to benefit from the relaxation of embargoes and traffic management and that 
they retain a financial benefit from finishing early. In return for Infraco co-
operating and aiming to finishing early, an alternative share arrangement could 
be agreed or depending on commitments made, the contract prelims could be 
paid in full should that be beneficial to CEC. 

Version 5 Oct 2012 11 

CEC02017359 0127 



Report 12 

This option has the benefit of providing certainty of outcome to CEC. Infraco 
would receive the financial benefit from early completion, e.g. 11 weeks were 
saved Infraco would benefit by £6.45M. 

This option could be governed by an Independent Certifier's Change Order or 
through a side letter confirming agreement between the parties. This would 
need to confirm agreements for the application of the shadow programme Rev 
4c, now RevSc and the Rev 5 Contract programme. It would also need to govern 
any impact of delay beyond the 22 week saving in accordance with the current 
time bank measures. 

Outcome and Probability : as intent of VE above at item 3. 

No change order, Under this scenario a change order is not issued and the contract provisions are 
dispute pursued applied and the escalation route is followed. BBS are likely to withdraw co-

operation and an 8 week extension is required to remove the remaining utilities. 

Outcome: 

. CEC win dispute and avoid paying for the change order, however an 8 

week extension of time is awarded . This amounts to £4. 72m plus 

disruption costs. 

. CEC lose dispute and an 8 week extension of time is awarded. This 

amounts to £6.45M plus £4.72m = £11.2M 

. Probability of success: Uncertain 

Version 5 Oct 2012 12 

CEC02017359 0128 


